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"l still feel one of the most important things about

football on the Division Il level is to make it fun for 1992 FOOT BALL G U I DE

the players involved . . . My initial goal for this
team when | got here (Edinboro), and it still
remains today, was to make football an enjoyable

experience for this team and its coaching staff.” A proud member of the State System of Higher Education
- Tom Hollman
Memo to the Media

Edinboro University's 1992 football guide
has been designed to assist members of
29-14-1 Overall Record (5-4-179-3/8-3/7-4) the media in the coverage of Fighting
Scot football. Press releases, photographs
and statistics will be made available for
your use throughout the season. Pre-

) 18-5-1 Pennsy|vania State Athletic game football material (rosters, starters,
Elbert Cole, Running Back ... statistics and records) will be available in
NCAA Il Player of the Year Conference Western Division the press box, and play-by-play, halftime

(second runner up 1989)
Kodak first team All-American
Career: 642 attempts, 3,341 yards, 48 touchdowns

and final statistics will be provided for
each home game. If additional informa-
tion is desired, please contact the Sports
Information Office, Todd V. Jay, director,
Over 40 School Records Have Been Broken Edinboro University, Edinboro, Pa. 16444.
Office phone (814) 732-2811, press box
phone (814) 732-2808 or FAX (814) 732-

2596.
1989 - #7 Ranking NCAA I

National Playoffs First,Round
Guide Editor: Todd V. Jay

Staff Credits: Anthony Bartkowski,

] Bobby Everhart, Mike Rowland,
1990 - #11 Ranklng NCAA I Sarah Bishop Jay

National PlayOffS Quarterfinals Photo Credits: Bob Wheeler, Rob Ruby,
Stephanie Torta, Chris Watts, Bob Lowry

1991 - #20 Ranking NCAA Il - Fifth East Region

Follow Fighting Scot football on WFSE
Radio, 3000 watts 88.9 - the radio voice of
Edinboro University.

1992 - #8 Pre-Season Ranking - Football Gazette

Edinboro University is committed to a policy of equal
opportunity for all in every aspect of its operations.
The University has pledged not to discriminate on the
basis of race, sex, color, age, religion, national origin,

Ernest Priester, Wide Receiver handicap, organizational affiliation, affectional or sex- . . I
NCAA Il Player of the Year (runner up 1990 ual preference, and marital status. This policy extends F I I h F h S
y : ( ; P ) to all educational, service, and employment programs O OW t e I tl n COtS -
Kodak First Team All-American

Career: 147 receptions, 3,053 yards, 35 touchdowns of the University.



The State System of Higher Education

Chancellor James H. McCormick

The state universities spent the first 100 years of existence training teachers
for Pennsylvania's schools. The Normal School Act of 1857 established
regional teacher training institutions throughout the Commonwealth. The
School Code of 1911 called for the state purchase of all normal schools, and
by 1921 the present configuration of 14 state-owned universities was estab-
lished. The 14 normal schools evolved from state normal schools, to state
teachers colleges, to state colleges. On November 12, 1982, Act 188 was
signed into law establishing on July 1, 1983 the Pennsylvania State System
of Higher Education. Thus, the 13 former state colleges joined with Indiana
University of Pennsylvania to achieve university status. The universities
have a cumulative history of 1,600 years.

There are 14 universities in the State System of Higher Education with three
branch campuses and the McKeever Environmental Center.

The total student population among the System universities is 99,850.
While 86% of students are from Pennsylvania, they represent many* other
states and foreign countries.

The total university campus has over 4,000 acres in 19 Pennsylvania coun-
ties. Buildings for classrooms, residences, administration and student sup-
port number 719.

Collectively the 14 universities offer 225 undergraduate and 98 graduate
degree programs, led by 5,500 full-time faculty members.

An average 75% of undergraduate students receive some form of financial
assistance to help meet costs.

Several study abroad programs are available in System universities. System
universities are part of the Pennsylvania Council for International Educa-
tion.

All the universities support life-long learning programs throughout the
academic year. Many feature Elderhostel.

Most universities have honors programs, student counseling and career
planning, cooperative education, and internship programs.

System library holdings total more than 5.4 million volumes and 3.5 million
periodicals, microforms, and audio materials.

The universities in the State System of Higher Education are fully accredit-
ed by the Middle States Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools, the
National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education, and several
appropriate national professional organizations.

System graduates living in the Commonwealth number over 271,000.

HISTORY

Founded in 1857 as a private acade-
my

Previously named Edinboro Acade-
my, Edinboro Normal School, Edin-
boro State Teachers College, and

Edinboro State College

The 2nd normal school established in
Pennsylvania and the 12th in the U.S.

Became Edinboro University of
Pennsylvania on July 1,1983 with the
formation of the Pennsylvania State
System of Higher Education

LOCATION

Located in the resort town of Edin-
boro, Pennsylvania

Just 15 miles south of Erie and 100
miles from Pittsburgh, Cleveland,
and Buffalo

Easily accessible from interstates 90
and 79

SPECIAL PROGRAMS

The nation's third largest educational
program for the physically disabled
including services for the hearing

Edinboro University of Pennsylvania

impaired, the visually impaired, and
the learning disabled

International education program for
the exchange of faculty and students

Honors program for academically
gifted students

Internships and field experiences
which integrate academic pursuits
with on-site "real world" work situa-
tions and personal relationships.

FACILITIES

40 buildings on a 585-acre wooded
campus with a 5-acre lake

Day, evening and weekend classes at
the 27-acre Porreco Extension Center
in nearby Erie, Pa.

Modern library with more than
400,000 bound volumes and 1.5 mil-
lion microform units

Eight on-campus residence halls

Planetarium, modern science and
robotics laboratories, solar observato-
ry, biology museum, and center for
the performing arts

TV studio and radio station which
reaches one-half million listeners

Reading clinic, speech and hearing
clinic, math clinic, parent-child
development center, and computer
lab for children

Six powerful, mini-computer systems
with more than 350 micro computers
and 270 computer terminals.

Recreational facilities, life skills cen-
ter, and nurse's station for disabled

students

Campus is nearly 100% wheelchair
accessible

Tennis courts, football stadium,
weight rooms, all-weather track, and
olympic-size pool with diving tank

ATHLETICS

Men's baseball, basketball, cross
country, football, golf, swimming,
tennis, track, and wrestling

Women's basketball, cross country,
softball, swimming, tennis, track,
and volleyball

The Fighting Scots compete in the
Pennsylvania Conference and the
National Collegiate Athletic Associa-
tion, Divisions | and Il



President Foster F. Diebold

Foster E Diebold

Now in his thirteenth year as
president of Edinboro University of
Pennsylvania, Foster F. Diebold is the
fourteenth chief executive officer of
the institution of higher learning that
has come to acclaim in the last
decade as one of Pennsylvania's and
the nation's finest. He has brought a
vigorous educational and moral lead-
ership, a strengthening of the spirit of
community, a clear sense of direction
and purpose, and a dimension of
multicultural pluralism and diversity.

Much has been accomplished
during President Diebold's tenure.
The University has returned to finan-
cial health. Significant facilities and
grounds improvements have been
achieved, with several of the historic
structures on campus restored to
their original splendor. Academic
programs have been emphasized and
improved, with more than 100 degree
offerings now available. Enrollment
gains have been unprecedented in
both numbers and academic quality.
International linkages have been
established with institutions in sever-
al other countries, and Edinboro Uni-
versity's disabled student services
program continues to garner acclaim
as one of the finest among all colleges
and universities in the United States.
Widely recognized as a leader in edu-
cation both here and abroad, Presi-

4

dent Diebold has positioned Edin-
boro University to meet the chal-
lenges of the 1990s, as well as those
that will face public higher education
in the 21st century.

The Orange, New Jersey, native is
a graduate of Monmouth College and
also holds a master of arts in educa-
tional administration from Seton Hall
University. He has met coursework
requirements for a doctorate in edu-
cation at Rutgers University and is
currently completing the dissertation
requirement for the Ph.D. program in
higher education at the University of
Pittsburgh.

Prior to his presidency of Edin-
boro University, President Diebold
was president of the University of
Alaska from 1977 to 1979. Before that,
he was executive secretary to the
Board of Regents and special assis-
tant to the president of the University
of Alaska Statewide System. From
1969 to 1976, he was director of
Development and Planning at Kean
College in New Jersey and a member
of the graduate faculty at that institu-
tion; and from 1965 to 1969, he was
assistant superintendent of the Nep-
tune Township (New Jersey) Public
Schools.

Recognized for his extensive
experience in the field of education
management. President Diebold's
scholarly achievements in the disci-
pline of applied ethics in higher edu-
cation deserve special mention. The
model statement he authored for the
American Association of State Col-
leges and Universities, "Ethical Prac-
tices for College Presidents," was
unanimously adopted by that profes-
sional organization and published as
policy for the chief executives of its
nearly 400 member institutions
nationwide. It is the first formally
adopted ethical practices and policy
statement for higher education presi-
dents.

For his leadership on an interna-
tional scale and for his many contri-

butions to the advancement of higher
education and enrichment of an
emerging culture in Pakistan, Presi-
dent Diebold was decorated with
prestigious gold medals from three
Pakistani universities. The awards for
educational eminence were presented
during visits to the Edinboro campus
by official Pakistani delegations.

Most recently. President Diebold
was honored by the Government of
Pakistan with the presentation of the
degree of Doctor of Laws (honoris
causa) presented at the Government
House in the City of Karachi. The cer-
emony was attended by the/presi-
dents of the various universities
holding linkage agreements together
with Edinboro University/and many
high-ranking officials of the Govern-
ment of Pakistan.

A staunch advocate of a
statewide system of public universi-
ties in Pennsylvania, President
Diebold supported the enabling legis-
lation for the State System of Higher
Education (Act 188 of 1982) and saw
the State System come to existence in
1983 as a member of the transition
team. He currently serves on the Sys-
tem's Executive Council of Presidents
and on the boards of the Pennsylva-
nia Academy for the Profession of
Teaching, the Pennsylvania State Ath-
letic Confe™nce, and the University
Center at Harrisburg.

Active in community affairs, he
serves on the Board of Directors of
the Erie Conference on Community
Development and the United Way of
Erie County, the Board of Corpora-
tors of both St. Vincent Health Center
and Hamot Medical Center, and on
the Executive Committee of the
French Creek Council, Boy Scouts of
America. He is also a member of the
Marine Bank Advisory Board, the
Advisory Board of the McMannis
Educational Trust Fund, and the
Pittsburgh Plate Glass Corporation
Scholarship Review Committee.

Athletic Director James K. McDonald

Edinboro University's athletic program was placed under the talented
and aggressive leadership of Jim McDonald in July of 1981. Increased emphasis
on fund raising to provide a sound scholarship foundation has become his top
priority while numerous changes and innovations have also keyed the Scots'
athletic program under his direction.

Through his efforts more than $4 million has been raised during the
past eleven years. The funds generated by the energetic athletic director's
efforts will be used to assist Edinboro’'s men and women athletes who compete
in the Scots sixteen intercollegiate sports.

In addition to maintaining Edinboro's respected winning tradition in
intercollegiate athletics, the former health and physical education professor has
vastly expanded the University's summer activities.

Sixty camps were sponsored by the Fighting Scots Booster Club this
past summer on the University's campus. Sox Harrison Stadium was the site for
the Buffalo Bills-Pittsburgh Steelers first scrimmage, an event the veteran ath-
letic director hopes to bring back to the area each year.

The personable athletic director also introduced Edinboro's Hall of
Fame program which has evolved into an annual year-ending event to honor
present and past athletes.

McDonald has been at Edinboro since 1962 and for 12 years served as
the Fighting Scot basketball coach (1962-1975) and never experienced a losing
season while his teams compiled an impressive 181 wins against only 89 losses.
During that span, his cagers won four Western Division Pennsylvania Confer-
ence crowns, the PC state championship and two District 18 titles that netted
trips to the NAIA National Tournament. His teams set 27 University records
and made 19 post-season appearances while four of his players were named
All-Americans.

Prior to accepting his position at Edinboro, McDonald served as assis-
tant basketball coach in Erie, Pa. He is a 1956 graduate of Bridgeport High
School in his home town of Bridgeport, West Virginia.

In 1960 he received a degree in chemistry and physical education from
West Virginia Wesleyan College and he also holds a master's degree in health
from the University of Buffalo.

As an undergraduate, he set nine school records at Wesleyan and was
twice voted both AP and UPI basketball All-American. In 1960, he was the sec-
ond leading scorer in the United States, averaging slightly over 33 points a
game, and led his team to the national basketball tournament in Kansas City,
Missouri. He was named to the NAIA's All-Toumament Team in 1959 and 1960.

In 1966, McDonald was selected Area Eight Coach of the Year by the
eastern seaboard coaches and that same year was honored as one of the top ten
finalists in the Coach of the Year national poll. McDonald's honors also include
selection to the West Virginia All-Time College Basketball Team and member-
ship in the West Virginia Sports Hall of Fame.

As a resident of Edinboro, McDonald has a record of extensive commu-
nity involvement. He was Little League Baseball director for four years and also
held a four-year post as a member of the General McLane School Board. He and
his wife, Mary Lou, have three sons - Mark, Mike and Matthew.

Jim McDonald

The funds generated by
the energetic athletic
director's efforts will be
used to assist Edinboro's
men and women athletes.



Head Coach Tom Hollman

"Edinboro has been a

great experience, and |
like the direction of the

program.”

In January 1988, Edinboro University hired Tom Hollman, Athens, Ohio, as
its eleventh head football coach in the school's history. Hollman came to Edin-
boro from Ohio University, where he was the defensive coordinator.

Hollman, beginning his fifth year, has the Scot program back in the national
spotlight. At Edinboro, he has earned 29 wins against just 14 losses and one tie
and owns an impressive 18-5-1 slate against the PSAC Western Division.

In 1989, he was named the top coach in the East Region by the National
Eootball Coaches Association and also tabbed the top coach in the PSAC West.
In 1990, he guided the Scots to their first-ever NCAA Il playoff win as Edinboro
routed Virginia Union and advanced to the national quarterfinals.

"Edinboro has been a great experience, and | like the direction of the pro-
gram,” Hollman said.

"As a coach, | have been fortunate to coach at many different levels, from
high school to Division I. The Division Il level here at Edinboro is very appeal-
ing to me in relation to my career goals. It is a great feeling to be a hea4 coach at
this level.”

Hollman's educational background begins with a high school dij?loma from
Memorial High School in St. Mary's, Ohio, followed by his undergraduate
degree in education from Ohio Northern University in 1968. Three years later
Hollman received his master of science degree in education from Xavier Uni-
versity in Cincinnati, Ohio.

While at Ohio Northern, Hollman was a three-year starter for the football
team and a two-way performer as a defensive back and offensive end during
his junior and senior years. He holds the school record with 13 career intercep-
tions and earned All-American and All-District honors during the 1966 and
1967 seasons. Hollman also lettered in baseball for three years during his stay at
Ohio Northern.

A chronological look at Hollman's coaching career begins in 1968 as an
assistant coach at Sidney High School in Sidney, Ohio. Erom there, Hollman
moved on to Greenville High School in Ohio where he became head coach from
1971-73. His Greenville squads posted an impressive 26-2-2 mark during his
three-year stay. /

Hollman then moved on to Fremont Ross High School as head coach for the
1974 and 1975 seasons, where his squad recorded 15 wins against three setbacks
and two ties. Fremont was the Buckeye Conference champ in '74, unbeaten at 9-
0-1.

In '76, Hollman moved on to the collegiate ranks where he was the defen-
sive coordinator for his alma mater at Ohio Northern University.

The following year, Hollman accepted the head coach position at Wooster
College (OH) and guided his squad to the best four-year record in the school's
history (24-11-1).

In 1981, Hollman took an assistant coaching spot with BaU State University

which he held through the '84 campaign. Then, beginning in 1985 Hollman held
the defensive coordinator position at Ohio University.

"It has been a very comfortable transition for me,” Hollman added. "I have
found the community to be supportive and the administration is giving me
every opportunity to be successful here at Edinboro,"” he concluded.

Tom resides in Edinboro with his wife, Kandi, and four children, Mari, Jon,
Tim and Denise.

Scott Browning - Secondary

Moving to the defensive side of the ball, from the offensive backfield, Scott
brings a wealth of coaching experience in his seventh year at the 'Boro. Under his guid-
ance the Scot defense has intercepted 63 passes the past four seasons. He has guided the
fortunes of All-Americans Wade Smith and Georj Lewis, and PSAC Rookie of the Year
Mario Houston.

Scott came to Edinboro from Ohio State University, where he coached receivers
and runningbacks including Keith Byers. Prior to his start at OSU, Browning coached at
Worthington and Dayton-Fairview High Schools in Ohio, from 1979-81. Then, as a grad-
uate assistant, he coached the defensive secondary at New Mexico State in 1982.

In 1983, he mentored the receivers at Idaho State University which advanced to
the Division I-AA playoffs.

Browning earned a master's degree in education administration from New
Mexico State in 1983, and a BS in education from Ohio State in 1981. Earlier, before trans-
ferring to OSU, Scott attended Capital University where he played football for one sea-
son. Browning was a four-year letterman in four sports at Loudenville High School (OH)
prior to his collegiate days. Scott is married to the former Lynn Hook and resides in
Edinboro.

Dan Gierlak - Running Backs

Dan Gierlak enters his sixth season as a full-time coach with his responsibilities
concerning the running backs. He is also the head women's softball coach for the Scots
and led the squad to the PSAC playoffs in 1990.

Gierlak came to the 'Boro from Thiel College (Pa.) where he coached the defen-
sive secondary for the 1984 season. Dan, a starter and three-year letterwinner for the
Plaid in the secondary, moved on to the semi-pro ranks with the Chicago Cowboys. Dur-
ing his short stint with the Cowboys, Gierlak's squad gained national championship
honors in 1984 and runner up nationally in the 1985 season. Gierlak brings both playing
and coaching experience to the staff, giving the Scot players an added plus on the offen-
sive side of the ball. As backfield coach, he has guided former Harlon Hill finalist Elbert
Cole and Boro All-American Lester Frye.

Originally from Buffalo, New York, Dan graduated from Edinboro with a
degree in health and physical education. He and his wife, the former Amy Adams and
one-year-old daughter, Alexandria Alicia, reside in Edinboro.

Mark Niswonger - Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers

Mark Niswonger, a veteran of the coaching ranks for 19 years, begins his fifth
year with the Plaid as defensive coordinator and linebacker coach. Former understudy of
head coach Tom Hollman at Greenville High School, Mark brings extensive experience
both on and off the field to the Scot coaching staff. He has helped mold the Scot defense
into one of the most respected squads in the country over the past four years.

His coaching stint began back while attending Findlay when he was the head
scout for Arlington High School. His first job after college was as defensive coordinator
for Bryan High School (OH) where the team earned a 9-1 record. The next two seasons,
Niswonger was the defensive coordinator at West Carrollton High School (OH) where
his squad posted an impressive 17-1-2 slate.

After West Carrollton, he then returned to graduate school at Ball State Univer-
sity where he helped coach the tight ends and offensive linemen.

From 1981-84, Niswonger was the head coach at Franklin City Schools and was
named "coach of the year” in 1982 when his squad won its first league championship in
18 years. He then moved on to the collegiate ranks in 1984 at Manchester College as
defensive coordinator and then back to his alma mater from 85-87 as their secondary
coach.

Niswonger's education includes an undergraduate degree in physical education
and political science from Findlay and a MA in physical education from Ball State. Mark
and his wife Patty and one-year-old daughter, Megan Marie, reside in Edinboro.

Assistant Coaches



Name: Edinboro University of Pa. (1857)
Location: Edinboro, Pa. 16444
President: Foster F. Diebold (Aug., 1979)
Enrollment: 8,200

Colors: Red and White

Conference: Pennsylvania State Athletic
Affiliation: NCAA Division I

Stadium: Sox Harrison (4,500)

Athletic Director: James K. McDonald
Athletic Dept. Phone: 814-732-2776/2778
Sports Info. Director: Todd V. Jay
Sports Info. Phone: 814-732-2811 (office)

Gene Smith - Defensive Line

Gene Smith will enter his fifth year directing the Scot defensive line. The Scots
defensive line was ranked first in the PSAC and in the NCAA top ten nationally last sea-
son in rushing defense. He aided in the development of Scot All-Americans Jeff Jacobs
and John Messura.

Smith also has past association with Coach Hollman as he was a graduate assis-
tant working with the defensive line under Hollman at Ohio University. The following
season with the Bobcats, Smith moved to the offensive side of the ball as tight end/tackle
coach for OU. He also worked extensively with the weight training program as a
strength coach. Gene is the coordinator of strength and conditioning for the Scot football
squad.

As a player, he enjoyed an outstanding career at Heidelberg College. Smith cap-
tained Heidelberg his senior season. He obtained his B.S. degree in education during his
undergraduate years and later completed his M.S. in athletic administration from Ohio
University. Smith has also completed post-graduate hours.

Smith, originally from Monroeville, Ohio, resides in Edinboro.

Ed Stults - Offensive Line

Ed Stults enters his fourth year directing the Scot offensive line. In his initial year
with Edinboro, Stults organized an offensive front that was one of the bestdn the coun-
try. He directed the fortunes of three All-Americans including Scot first-teamer Curtis
Rose and numerous All-Conference players. Rose recently signed a free agent contract
with the Miami Dolphins of the National Football League.

He brings over ten years of coaching experience to the Scot linemen. He began
his coaching career at his alma mater, Blufton College, in 1981 directing the linebackers.
Later on in his coaching stint he turned his attention to the offensive line. He played
linebacker at Blufton from 1976-79 and he graduated in 1980 with a BA in education.

After his coaching tenure at Blufton that spanned 1981-87, Stults took the offen-
sive line duties at the University of Cincinnati in 1988.

Stults is married to the former Pamela Lewis and resides in Edinboro.

Scouting the Scots
Head Coach: Tom !lollman (Ohij/Northern 1968)
Seasons, Overall Record: 4, 29-14-1

Assistant Coaches: Scott Browning, Dan Gierlak, Mark
Niswonger, Gene Smith, Ed Stults

1991 Record: 7-4, Conference 3-3

Team Trainer: George Roberts

Assistant Team Trainer: Gary | lanna

Press Box Phone: 814-732-2808

1992 Team Captains: TBA (each game)
Lettermen Returning/Lost: 33/17

Starters Returning: 17 (counting specialties)

Team Strengths: Running Backs, Kicking Game

814-732-2596 (fax), 814-734-4317 (home) Team Question Marks: Depth in Line Play

Dr. Kathleen Lipkovich
Associate Athletic Director

Todd V. Jay
Sports Information and
Promotions Director

Angela Jones
Secretary, Football Office

Harold Umbarger
Assistant to the Athletic Director

Support Staff

David Higham
Assistant to the Athletic Director

George Roberts, Director of Sports Medicine (left)
Gary Hanna, Assistant Athletic Trainer

Ron Nath
Field Maintenance

Jim Adams
Equipment Maintenance



Fighting Scot Scholar-Athletes

The recent success of the Edinboro University football program has carried over
into the classroom. No better examples than the accomplishments of senior quarter-

back/free safety Sean Seibert and All-American defensive back Georj Lewis.

Seibert will earn a political science
degree this December in just seven
semesters of attending Edinboro Univer-
sity. His 3.0+ cumulative grade point
average and contributions to the Scot
football program make Sean a true schol-
ar-athlete. He has been recognized the
past three years for his outstanding
accomplishments by the University.

Lewis, who last year earned All-
American honors at defensive back, has
found the academic and athletic balance
to complete his business administration
degree in four years. His 3.0+ cumulative
grade point is outstanding, considering
he has started every game since his fresh-
man year, a string of 34 consecutive,
entering the 1992 season.

Fighting Scot 3.0 Club

Fall 1991 Spring 1992
Dave Ashton Dave Ashton
Shane Blanford Mike Barnes
Steve Clare Det Betti
Russell Cray Steve Clare
Dean Dimickle Mike Centile
Mike Centile Rob Clus
Rob Clus Brian Heebsh
Mario Houston Cordie Hitchcock
Issac Johnson Mario Houston
Mike Kegarise Mike Kegarise
Ceorj Lewis Anthony Mariani

Cary Lhotsky
John Messura

John Messyra
Scott Mikowicz

Jason Modlin Scott Nickel
Pete Murphy Derrick Russell
Scott Nickel Eric Sthrimper

Sean Seibert
Bill Sparenberg

Bryan Riefsnyder
Sean Seibert

Bill Sparenberg Wally Spisak
Wally Spisak Paul Stone
John Walker

1991-92 Scots with
Cumulative QPA of 3.0+

Scott Mikowicz, Brian Heebsh,
Sean Seibert, Mike Centile, Wally Spisak,
Dave Ashton, Ceorj Lewis,

Bill Sparenberg, Cary Lhotsky and
Shane Blanford

Counselors from the Department of
Academic Support Services assist stu-
dents with numerous tasks such as:
course selection, educational planning,
time management, study skills develop-
ment and test taking. Academic coun-
selors also coordinate programs such as
general studies for undeclared majors,
freshman outreach, and a free tutoring

program.

Pictured left to right: Rob Clus; Dr.
Jerry Jackson, director. Act 101; Bruce
Skolnick, chairperson. Department of
Academic Support Services; and Mike
Barnes.

Scots Look to Rebound; Eye Trip to the NCAA s

It's hard to say that a 7-4 season was
disappointing. But when expectations
were to advance to the NCAA Il playoffs
for the third consecutive year, the 1991
won-lost mark was not what the Scots
had envisioned.

Anticipating that the 1992 pre-season
polls will have Edinboro back in the
national picture. Football Gazette will rank
the Scots number eight. It appears the
pressure will be on once again. Expecta-
tions yes, but the Fighting Scots' recent
success has created them.

The Hollman Era of 1988-92 has
Edinboro posting a 29-14-1 slate, includ-
ing 18 of 24 wins in the rugged Pennsyl-
vania State Athletic Conference Western
Division. Two trips to the national play-
offs, co-championship of the PSAC, forty
school records, two Division Il Player of
the Year finalists and 17 All-Americans
are among the accomplishments. All in
the last four years.

Tom Hollman begins his fifth season
with the Scots and boasts a 53-25-2 record
in eight years on the Division Il level. His
winning percentage of .663 is among the
nation's best in small-college football.

Edinboro returns 33 lettermen and 17
starters (including specialties) in 1992 and
should once again battle for the PSAC
West title. Home encounters include the
University of Buffalo and Northwood
(M1), as well as PSAC western division
rivals Clarion (Homecoming), Slippery
Rock and Shippensburg.

The Scots travel to Southern Con-
necticut, Lock Haven, California, I[UP and
Millersville with hopes of extending their
season beyond November 14.

In 1991, Edinboro played five of their
first seven games on the road, and ulti-
mately it cost them a trip to the national
playoffs. This season shows more of a
balance, with the Plaid hosting three of
the first four games at Sox Harrison Sta-
dium. With a 19-2-1 home record under
Hollman, look for the Scots to come out
of the blocks quickly in '92.

A LOOK AT THE SCOTS

Skill Positions

PSAC West Rookie of the Year Jody
Dickerson returns at quarterback with
veteran Sean Seibert ready to step in if
needed. Dickerson connected on 53 per-
cent of his passes last year, covering 1,382
yards and eight scores, while rushing for
another 240 yards and three touchdowns.

Seibert can still lay claim to Edinboro's
lone NCAA Il playoff win when he engi-
neered a convincing 38-14 margin at Vir-
ginia Union in 1990.

A veteran crew of receivers returns,
led by Wrentie Martin (39-607-3 TDs),
Paul Stone (9-117) and tight end Brian
Heebsh (13-162-2 TDs). Martin and Heeb-
sh were PSAC West second team selec-
tions in '91 and all three bring a wealth of
game experience to the offense.

The running back position is solid
with Derrick Russell (68-403-3 TDs),
Larry Jackson (29-188-2 TDs), Corey Hill
and Vidal Farr. Someone will have to
carry the bulk with the departure of All-
American Lester Frye. Three-year starter
Tom Tedder (41-173-1 TD) returns at full-
back and could be the PSAC West's best
at this spot. Tedder will get plenty of
backup support from sophomore Chris
Snyder.

Offensive Line

With the graduation of All-American
Curtis Rose and All-PSAC pick Wally
Spisak, the Scots must fill two rather large
pairs of shoes. PSAC West second team
choice Mike Kegarise has pro potential
with his 6-7, 300 pound frame. Starters
Scott Nickel, Tony Tighe and Cordy
Hitchcock also return, as will Chad Wal-
lick, Det Betti and Dave Nowacki. Quality
depth is key, so Hollman will most likely
call on a pair of top recruits to help
anchor the offensive front.

Defensive Line

Cone is All-American tackle John
Messura, so the interior will highlight
some new faces. Experience does return
in Otha Davidson (22 tackles) and Russell
Cray (42) while LB Devas Simmons (36) is
likely to convert to a down lineman spot.
End Anthony Mariani (48 tackles, 8 for
loss) also returns and had a solid 91 in
his initial year. Messura's spot must be
filled if the Scots are to improve on their
150-yard per game rushing yield of last

year.
Linebackers

All-American and All-PSAC West
choice Jason Perkins (135 tackles) returns
to solidify a very good corps of lineback-
ers. Perkins was sensational in'91, picking
off two passes, recording nine tackles for

losses and adding four sacks to his team
high tackle mark. Perkins has been cho-
sen as a 1992 pre-season first team All-
American by the Sporting News.
Returning sophomore Steve Russell will
give help after recording 41 tackles in '91
and tying Perkins for the team lead in
interceptions with two.

Veteran Steve Nagy and newcomer
Mike Edwards both looked good in
spring workouts and will make heavy
contributions. Simmons can play both the
down position and linebacker and should
be an impact player in 1992.

Secondary

With the return of All-American
Ceorj Lewis and PSAC West second team
pick Mike Barnes, the Scots' defensive
backfield returns plenty of experience.
1990 PSAC West Rookie of the Year Mario
Houston will be at the other corner spot.
Houston was in on 75 stops last year and
led the team with 12 pass deflections.

Lewis was a third team choice by
Football Gazette last year and has started
34 consecutive games at the corner. His 50
tackles also earned him a first-team spot
on the PSAC West All-Star squad. Barnes,
a free safety/linebacker with outstanding
speed and toughness, was third on the
squad in '91 with 83 tackles. Only
linebackers Perkins and Joel Marratta (88)
were in on more tackles than Barnes.

Backup quarterback Sean Seibert has
the inside track at the vacant free safety
spot, vacated by four-year starter Wade
Smith. Mike White and a host of top cal-
iber freshmen give Edinboro a great sec-
ondary in 1992.

Specialties

A pair of starters return in punter
Cary Lhotsky and place-kicker Scott
Rupert. Lhotsky earned second team
PSAC West honors a year ago with his
38.1 yards per punt. His average was sec-
ond best in the division and fifth overall
in the state. Lhotsky has averaged just
under 37 ypp over his two-year career.

Rupert, just a sophomore, had a solid
freshman year in '91, finishing second on
the team with 36 points. He was true on
5-of-7 field goal tries and converted 21
extra point attempts. A great all-around
athlete, Rupert led the Scot baseball team
last spring with a .398 batting average.
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1992 Roster

Name
Ashton, Dave

*  Barnes, Mike
Baynes, Dave
Betti, Benedetto
Campbell, Jim

*  Cray, Russell

*  Davidson, Otha

* Dickerson, Jody

*  Edwards, Mike
Farr, Vidal

*  Gentile, Mike
Glus, Rob
Harper, Bryant

* Heebsh, Brian

* Hill, Corey

* Hitchcock, Gordy
Hladio, Matt

* Houston, Mario
Jackson, Greg

*Jackson, Larry
Johnson, Mark

*  Kegarise, Mike
Lavis, Tom
Leonard, Rodney

*  Lewis, Georj

*  Lhotsky, Gary

*  Mariani, Anthony

*  Martin, Wrentie
Macintosh, Jeff
Modlin, Jason

*  Murphy, Pete

* Nagy, Steve
Naklizki, John

*  Nickel, Scott
Nowacki, Dave

*  Perkins, Jason
Rill, Tim

* Rupert, Scott

* Russell, Derrick

* Russell, Steve

*  Schrimper, Eric

*  Seibert, Sean

*  Simmons, Devas

*  Snyder, Chris

*  Sparenberg, Bill
Starr, Ed

*  Stone, Paul
Tanner, Jeff

*  Tedder, Tom

* Tlghe, Tony
Trettle, Jason
Wallick, Chadd
Williams, Marty

*  Lettermen
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Yr.
SO
SR
SO
SO
SO
SR
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
JR

SO
SR
JR

SR
SO
JR

SO
SO
SR
SR
SO

SR
R

SR
SR
SO
SO
JR

SR
SO
SR
SO
SR
SO
SO

JR
SO

JR
SR

JR
SO
JR

SO
SR

SO
JR
JR
SO
SO
SO

Pos.

WR
DB
DL
oL
oL
DL
DL
0B
LB
B
LB
WR
DB
TE
DB
oL
LB
DB
WR
B
DL
oL
oL
DL
DB

LB
WR
WR
DB
DL
LB
DL
oL
oL
LB
LB
PK
B
LB
TE
0B
LB
FB
oL
DB
WR
oL
FB
oL
WR
oL
DB

5-10

5-10

5-10

5-11

5-10

5-11
5-11

6-4
6-2
6-1
6-3
6-3
5-10

6-4
6-1
6-7
5-9
6-3
5-10

Wit.
180
205
265
250
255
248
265
180
210
160
200
170
175
230
180
251
210
168
205
202
220
296
248
245
175
205
214
180
160
172
220
215
225
278
260
220
195
170
190
195
254
230
225
210
250
170
178
265
222
280
160
255
178

Hometown

Erie, PA
Cleveland, OH
Pittsburgh, PA
Albion, NY
Jefferson, OH
Cleveland, OH
Rochester, NY
McKees Rocks, PA
Washington, PA
Aliquippa, PA
Greenville, PA
Albion, PA
McKeesport, PA
Tiffin, OH
Miami, FL
Andover, OH
Hanover, PA

E. Cleveland, OH
Monroeville, PA
Pittsburgh, PA
Pittsburgh, PA
Milan, OH
Seword, PA
Sidney Center, NY
Connellsville, PA
Bridgeport, WV
Pittsburgh, PA
Massillon, OH
Trafford, PA
Waldorf, MD
New Brighton, PA
Stow, OH

Brook Park, OH
Conneaut, OH
Hamilton, ONT
Geneva, OH
Hanover, PA
Harrisburg, PA
Pittsburgh, PA
Pittsburgh, PA
Waterford, PA
Painesville, OH
Pittsburgh, PA
Wattsburg, PA
Talbotville, ONT
Butler, PA
Norton, OH
New Castle, PA
Pittsburgh, PA
North York, ONT
Portersville, PA
Dover, OH

E. Cleveland, OH

High School
Strong Vincent
Euclid

Penn Hills
Albion
Jefferson
Collinwood
Brighton
Sto-Rox
Washington
Aliquippa
Reynolds
Northwestern
McKeesport
Tiffin Columbian
Palmetto Sr.
Pymatuning Valley
South Western 1
East Shaw
Gateway /
Penn Hills
Westinghouse
Edison

Laurel Valley
Sidney
Connellsville
Bridgeport
Central Catholic
Washington
Franklen
Thomas Stone
New Brighton
St. Vincent-St. Mary
Berea

Conneaut
Pishop.Ryan
Geneva
Southwestern
Central Dauphin East
Perry T.A.

Perry T.A.

Ft. LeBoeuf
Harvey
Peabody
Seneca

London Junior
Knock

Norton
Shenango
Baldwin

W.A. Porter
Slippery Rock
Dover

Shaw

MIKE BARNES, Sr., DB, 5-10, 205, Cleveland, OH, Euclid High School
PSAC West 2nd team in 1991 . . . 83 tackles last year to rank 4th for the
Scots ... added 10 deflections and 1 fumble recovery .. . hard tackier with
great speed . . . converted fullback ... 16 stops vs. IUP last fall . . . has
played in 34 straight games for the Boro ... has earned 185 career tackles

from his linebacker/free safety position.

RUSSELL CRAY, Sr., DL, 6-2, 248, Cleveland, OH, Collinwood . . . pro-
jected as a starting defensive tackle for the 2nd consecutive year . . .
played in 11 games last year with 42 tackles including 26 solo stops . . .
added 6 tackles for loss for minus 14 yards . . . totals also included 1 pass
break up and a pair of sacks for a loss of 16 yards ... strong, physical pass
rusher will improve in 1992 with the experience of last season.

OTHA DAVIDSON, So., DL, 6-2, 265, Rochester, NY, Brighton  along
with Cray, will look to fill the hole vacated by Scot All-American John
Messura . . . played in all 11 games last season as a freshman . . . credited
with 22 tackles on the interior with 10 solo stops and a dozen assists . . .
also earned a sack for minus 12 and an additional tackle behind the line of
scrimmage . . . after a solid spring and off season he is projected into the

Scot starting lineup for opening day.

JODY DICKERSON, So., QB, 6-0,180, McKees Rocks, PA, Sto-Rox . .

PSAC West Rookie of the Year for 1991 ... transferred to the Boro from
Michigan State . . . started all 11 games in initial season of college ball. . .
connected on 53% of his passes (103-194) for over 1,300 yards and 8 touch-
downs ... his efficiency rating of 112.3 ranked 7th in the entire PSAC ... a
threat to run, he gained 240 yards on 75 attempts and 3 scores . . . could

develop into one of the Boro's all-time greats

BRIAN HEEBSH, Sr., TE, 6-2, 230, Tiffin, OH, Tiffin ... PSAC West 2nd
team choice at tight end in 1991 . . . big play abilities for TE ... a solid
blocker up front for the Boro running attack ... grabbed 13 passes for 162
yards and 2 scores last fall . . . averaged 12.5 yards per catch ... has 26
receptions for an even 400 yards over the past 2 seasons . . . career game
in 1990 against IUP with 3 grabs for 96 yards . . . soft hands, nets over 15

yards per catch for his career.

COREY HILL, Jr,, DB, 5-10,180, Miami, FL, Palmetto .  started the Scot
‘91 opener against NCAA I-AA national champion YSU . . . played in 7
games in the offensive backfield and also saw time in the defensive sec-
ondary . . . carried the ball 26 times for 82 yards on the season and also
caught 4 passes for 11 yards . .. great speed from the tailback spot... had
a great spring showing his game-breaking abilities . . . totaled 5 tackles

from his defensive back spot in '91.

GORDON HITCHCOCK, Sr., OC, 6-3, 251, Andover, OH, Pymatuning
Valley ... in his first full season with the Scots last fall, Hitchcock played
in all 11 games at the center position ... is the Boro's projected starter over
the ball for the '92 campaign . . . solid pass protector with good feet . . .
helped the Scot ground attack be second best in the PSAC last year . . .
All-Conference potential for the Scots at the center spot.

MARIO HOUSTON, Jr., DB, 5-9, 168, E. Cleveland, OH, East Shaw.
Edinboro has had the western division's rookie of the year the past 2 sea-
sons with Dickerson ('91) and Houston ('90) . . . outstanding athlete . . .
Houston was 3rd on the squad with 75 tackles last year ... he added a
fumble recovery, a cause fumble and an interception to his team high 12
deflections in '91 . . . All-American potential, Houston was voted a pre-
season AA last fall... will start at the comer for the 3rd straight year.

Gordon Hitchcock

Player Profiles

Mario Houston
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Mike Kegarise

Gary Lhotsky

Wrentie Martin

Scott Nickel

14

Georj Lewis

Steve Nagy

Jason Perkins

MIKE KEGARISE, Sr., OL, 6-6, 296, Milan, OH, Edison . . . could follow
in the footsteps of Curtis Rose to the pro ranks after his days with the
Boro . . . great size and feet. . . former wrestler . . . 2nd team PSAC West
selection at tackle last year ... has started the past 22 games for the Plaid .
.. Boro has averaged over 200 yards per game on the ground with
Kegarise as starting left tackle . . . All-American honors ahead for the
"Kegger."

GEORJ LEWIS, Sr., DB, 5-9, 175, Connellsville, PA, Connellsville . . .
named All-American 3rd team by the Football Gazette last year . . . has
started every game, 34 consecutive, at cornerback since his freshman year
... PSAC West 1st team choice by the conference coaches ... anchored the
Scot secondary last year with 50 tackles, 11 deflections, 1 interception and
2 recoveries ... 163 career stops with 5 picks.

GARY LHOTSKY, Jr., P, 6-2, 205, Bridgeport, WV, Bridgeport. . . named
2nd team PSAC West last year at punter ... has started since his freshman
year for the Scots ... a versatile athlete . . . he can play tight end and
defensive end . . . averaged 38.1 yards per punt to rank fifth in the PSAC
and 2nd in the west. .. his 48 punts covered over 1,800 yards with a long
of 57 . . . has averaged 36.5 ypp over his two years career . . . has a career
long punt of 62 yards.

ANTHONY MARIANI, Sr., DE/LB, 5-10, 214, Pittsburgh/PA, Central

Catholic ... projected to start at the defensive end position for the second
consecutive season . . . played in all 11 games last year . . . credited with
48 stops . . . half of his tackles were solo stops . . . 4th on the squad with 8
tackles for loss of minus 16 .. . broke up a pair of passes . .. caused a fum-
ble and earned 2 sacks last year . . . rugged up front with great lateral
quickness.

WRENTIE MARTIN, Sr., WR, 6-1,180, Massillon, OH, Washington . . .
named 2nd team PSAC West at wide receiver last year . . . great hands
and runs solid routes . . . led the Boro last year with 39 catches for 607
yards and 3 touchdowns . . . averaged 15.6 yards per catch with a long
reception of 62 yards ... led the Boro with 7 catches in the win over SCSU
... career totals include 91 catches for 1,062 yards and 5 scores . . . needs
45 receptions to rank 2nd on the all-time Boro list.

STEVE NAGY, Sr., LBI/LS, 6-1, 215, Stow, OH,, St. Vincent-St. Mary . . .
will be the Scot's long snapper for the 3rd cp'fisecutive year and will also
see time at linebacker in '92 . . . great special teams player and leader . . .
Nagy played in all of the Boro games the past 2 years . . . was in on 3
stops for the Boro punt team last year . . . great work ethic who made
solid contributions to the Scot program over his career . . . will add quali-
ty depth to the outside linebacker spot in '92.

SCOTT NICKEL, Sr., OL, 6-4, 278, Conneaut, OH, Conneaut . . . will
start for the 3rd consecutive year on the offensive front... can play center,
guard and tackle . . . projected to guard again this fall . . . excellent pass
blocker who has made steady improvement over his career . . . All-Con-
ference potential... aided the Scots in rushing for 188 yards per game last
fall and 23 touchdowns.

JASON PERKINS, Sr., LB, 6-0, 220, Geneva, OH, Geneva . . . earned All-
American 2nd team honors from the Football Gazette last year ... projected
as a 1st team All-American by the Sporting News Publication for '92 . . .
PSAC West 1st team choice by the conference coaches . . . led the Boro
with 135 tackles from his inside linebacker position in '91 . . . 76 of his
stops were solo ... 9 tackles for loss were 2nd on the team ... tied for the
team lead with 2 interceptions and was 2nd with four sacks .. . also broke
up 4 passes and recovered a fumble.

SCOTT RUPERT, So., PK, 5-11, 170, Harrisburg, PA, Central Dauphin
East . . . begins his second season as the Boro's #1 place-kicker . . . solid
freshman campaign in '91 connecting on 71% of his field goal tries . . .
made 5 of 7 3-point tries with a long of 35 yards . . . Scots' backup punter
Rupert averaged 37 ypp in '91 . . . excellent all-around athlete ... led the
Scot baseball team in '92 with a .398 batting average and was PSAC run-
ner up in the "Freshman of the Year" voting.

DERRICK RUSSELL, Jr., TB, 5-11, 190, Pittsburgh, PA, Perry T.A.. . .
Scots' top returning ball carrier for this season . . . great I-back player . . .
rushed for 403 yards on 68 carries and 3 scores in just 9 games last fall. . .
averaged 5.9 yards per carry in '91 . . . caught 4 passes for 37 yards . . .
over two-year career covering just 20 games, Russell has rushed for 1,059
yards on 164 carries (6.5 ypc) and 6 touchdowns .. . will carry the load for

the Plaid this fall.

STEVE RUSSELL, So., LB, 6-0, 195, Pittsburgh, PA, Pittsburgh T.A.. ..
part-time starter for the Boro last year at outside linebacker . . . made an
immediate impact in his freshman year . . . credited with 41 tackles
including 21 solo stops . . . added a pair of tackles for loss . . . tied for the
team lead with 2 interceptions . . . broke up ! pass and added a pair of
sacks for a minus 20 yards ... the Boro freshman also caused 2 fumbles . .
. is likely to be a starter in '92.

SEAN SEIBERT, Sr., QB, 6-2, 230, Painesville, OH, Thomas W. Harvey

.. Will battle for the QB spot again this year . . . had a solid spring at the
defensive safety spot.. . will likely see action on both sides of the ball this
fall... played in 7 games at the quarterback spot last year... completed 9
of 20 passes for 160 yards . . . had an efficiency rating of 102.2 ... a schol-

ar-athlete, Seibert will graduate in 7 semesters.

DEVAS SIMMONS, Jr., LB/DE, 6-1, 225, Pittsburgh, PA, Peabody ... is
likely to step up to the defensive end spot this season ... after a successful
spring is expected to be a force up front against the run and pass . . . spot
play last year at linebacker, Simmons can play both spots . . . earned 36
tackles in '91 including 14 solo and 22 assists . . . caused a pair of fumbles
to tie for the team lead ... projected starter by the coaching staff for '92.

PAUL STONE, Sr., WR, 6-0,178, Norton, OH, Norton . . . will be in the
Scot starting lineup for the 3rd consecutive year at wide out . . . has
earned a quality career with the Scots . . . grabbed 9 passes for 113 yards
last year and was 3rd on the squad with a 13.0 yards per catch mark . . .
Career totals include 42 catches for 387 yards and a pair of scores . .. will

look to finish strong in '92.

TOM TEDDER, Jr., FB, 6-1, 222, Pittsburgh, PA, Baldwin----- starter last

fall at fullback ... has seen action in all 22 games since his freshman year .
.. hetted 173 yards on 41 carries and 1 score last year . .. great blocker .. .
considered one of the toughest fullbacks in the PSAC West... All-Confer-
ence potential... has lost just 6 yards in 79 carries over his 2-year career .
.. totals 365 yards and a pair of scores in his career.

TONY TIGHE, Jr., OL, 6-7, 280, North York, ONT, W.A. Porter
Moved to the defensive side of the ball at mid-season for the Scots last
year___starter in the remaining four games at the tackle spot.. . project-
ed starter on the offensive front... big with great feet and drive blocking
abilities . . . helped the Boro to being the 2nd best running team in the
PSAC last year ... can play DT in goal line situations.

Scott Rupert

Tom Tedder

Derrick Russell

Tony Tighe
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1991 Season in Review

Youngstown State 24 - Edinboro 0 (9/7/91)

A 12-play, 65-yard scoring drive capped by a Leo Hawkins 2-yard dive
proved to be the added momentum to lift Youngstown State to a 24-0 shutout
over the Scots before 13,556 fans at Stambaugh Stadium. This was YSU's first
win on their way to the NCAA 1-AA national title.

The Penguins' opening score came on a Jeff Wilkins 42-yard field goal with
10:56 to play in the first quarter. The 8-play, 18-yard drive was set up following
an Edinboro fumble on the Scots' first possession.

Youngstown State's late second quarter score was fueled by an Edinboro
personal foul on third down. Five plays later, Hawkins ran it in from the 2 to
give the hosts a 10-0 halftime edge.

The Penguins took control of the game in the third quarter when they con-
trolled the ball for nearly eleven minutes. The Scots could manage just 9 yards
iri 2 offensive series while YSU rushed for 90 yards on 18 carries in the third.

Following an exchange, QB Ray Isaac went in the end zone on a 3-yard keeper to cap a 9-play, 42-yard drive to make it 17-0. The
final score of the game came in the fourth quarter when fullback Tamron Smith raced up the middle for an 8-yard score.
The contest marked the first shutout suffered by an Edinboro team since 1981, when the Scots were handed a 17-0 setback by Ship-

pensburg.

Edinboro 25 - Northwood 14 (9/14/91)

Both teams battled the elements as Edinboro gained their first victory of the season downing
first-time opponent Northwood Institute (MI) 25-14. Rain hampered the contest and downpours
were common, causing a slick surface.

With a quick 7-0 lead, the Boro took advantage of a Northwood fumble on the ensuing kick-
off and drove 34 yards for their second score, a 7-yard pass from Jody Dickerson to tight end
Brian Heebsh. The extra point failed and the Plaid led 13-0.

After an exchange, Northwood used an interception to set up their first score. Three plays
later Larry Williams ran 32 yards for a touchdown but the Scots countered with a 1-yard plunge
from Derek Lewis for a 19-7 margin in the first quarter.

Then just before intermission Northmen QB Bobby Hicks found Williams for a 9-yard TD
and the Plaid led by 5,19-14, at the half.

After a scoreless third, Scot LB Jason Perkins came up with a big fumble recovery to set up

Edinboro 23 - Bloomsburg 21 (9/28/91 - Homecoming)

If last week was a scare to the Boro fans then week #4 against the Huskies was nearly a
disaster. After building a commanding 23-9 lead over Bloomsburg in the Homecoming clash,
the Boro held on at the end when linebacker Joel Marratta sacked Huskie QB Rod Becker on a
2-point conversion try late in the fourth quarter to preserve a 23-21 victory. Bloomsburg has
pulled within 2 points with just under 2 minutes to play on a 1-yard quarterback sneak by
Becker. The potential game tying score came after Dominic DePiano blocked a Gary Lhotsky
punt, giving Bloomsburg possession at the Edinboro 30-yard line.

The Huskies opened the scoring, in front of 8,000+ fans, on their first possession when
Becker connected with Tom Pajic from 3 yards out. A 61-yard connection to Jerry Marks keyed
the 80-yard march. After an exchange, a Joel Marratta interception set up the Scots first score.
Two plays later, a 42-yard bomb from Jody Dickerson to Lateef Walters tied the score at 7
apiece.

After a safety gave Bloomsburg a 9-7 edge, Edinboro's Scott Rupert booted a 26 yarder for
a 10-9 advantage. Lester Frye then added 2 short second quarter touchdown runs to give the
Scots a 23-9 halftime lead. Frye scored on runs of 1 and 3 yards.

The Huskies made their move in the fourth when Becker hit Pajic for his second TD recep-
tion of the game. The point conversion attempt failed as Edinboro held on to a 23-15 lead.

Bloomsburg's final score, which cut the Scot lead to 2, came on a Becker quarterback sneak

with just 1:46 to play. But Marratta turned in the conference's Play of the Week to secure the Scots hard fought win

Edinboro 17 - Clarion 9 (10/5/91)

Edinboro's defense, once again led by linebackers Joel Marratta and Jason
Perkins, put forth a stellar performance as the Scots won their fourth game in a
row.

Jody Dickerson got the Plaid on the board early with a 2-yard TD run for a
7-0 advantage. The rest of the first half was dominated by the defenses of both
teams as there was only 6 more points scored.

Scott Rupert connected on a 30-yard field goal with 7:07 to play in the half
to put the Scots up by 10. Clarion's first points of the game came on the final
play of the half. Paul Cramer drilled a 27 yarder with no time showing to cut
the Boro margin to 10-7 at intermission.

In the third quarter, the Boro's Derrick Russell busted through the line for
a 2-yard TD with 6:15 left to put the Boro ahead 17-9. The Plaid defense contin-
ued to halt the Clarion offense pressuring the Golden Eagles into a 15-for-44

another score. Edinboro then drove 37 yards, clinching the victory with Steve Clare's 1-yard run passing day.
for the 25-14 margin. Clarion found the end zone at the 5:59 mark of the final period when Tim Smith took in a 32-yard strike from quarterback Tim
Myers. The extra point kick failed leaving the Boro with an 8 point advantage. The Golden Eagles had one final shot after forcing the

Boro to punt with just over 4 minutes to play but had to start in the hole as punter Gary Lhotsky placed his 33-yard boot out of bounds
at Clarion's 12-yard line. Clarion fell short as Myers' fourth down pass fell incomplete. Edinboro upped its record to 4-1.

Edinboro 35 - Southern Connecticut 16 (9/21/91)

On a day when area war veterans were saluted, the teams combined for 900
yards of total offense.

Freshman QB Jody Dickerson had a career day as Edinboro raced to an early
21-3 lead enroute to a 35-16 win. Dickerson completed 18 of 22 (82%) passes for
227 yards and 2 touchdowns and earned conference Player of the Week honors
in the western division.

Lester Frye started the scoring parade with a 24-yard scamper then added a
second score just three minutes later from the 4 to give the Fighting Scots a 14-0
advantage.

SCSU got on the board at the 5:45 mark of the first period with a 20-yard
field goal by Paul Bolanger. Edinboro closed out the first quarter with an 8-yard
TD scamper around the right side by Derek Lewis to give the Plaid a 21-3 first

Edinboro 28 - Lock Haven 12 (10/12/91)

Lester Frye scored 4 touchdowns, 1 in each quarter, to lead the Scots to
their fifth consecutive victory and second in the western division with a 28-12
win over the Bald Eagles. The junior tailback scored on runs of 11, 3, 27, and
17 along with a 2-point conversion accounting for 26 of the Boro's 28 points.

Frye capped an 80-yard drive with his first score but Lock Haven
answered with a 63-yard drive resulting in a Rich Marriot 23-yard field goal.
The Bald Eagles struck once more on their next possession with another Mar-
riot field goal to cut the Boro lead to 7-6.

Edinboro closed out the first half at the 5:29 mark with Frye going
untouched up the middle for a 3-yard score to give the Plaid a 14-6 edge. QB
Sean Seibert keyed the drive with first down completions to Lateef Walters

and Wrentie Martin.

ter ma
The Scots then found the end zone late in the first hgﬁ when chrE(erson connected with Wrentie Martin for a 15-yard scoring strike The third period marked the fifth straight game in which an Edinboro
to send the Boro into intermission with a 28-3 halftime lead. ) opponent did not score. The only points scored on the Scots in the third quarter to date came at Youngstown State.
After a third quarter dominated by the respective defenses, the Owls put together an early fourth quarter comeback run with 2 The Scots iced the game with 11:36 to play on Frye's fourth TD. The play saw Frye hit immediately in the backfield, but he spun
touchdowns to put a scare into the big crowd. Owl QB Joe Stochmal hit Adrian Webber for a 42-yard TD and 2 minutes later took a away and scampered 17 yards for the game clincher.
keeper up the middle for a 6-yard touchdown. The Owl scores cut the Boro lead to 28-16. _ Lock Haven's lone touchdown came with a 1-yard plunge by running back Afiba Fairnot with 8:09 left in the game. The 2-point
The Scots put the game away at the 5:52 mark when Martin caught his second touchdown pass, a 24-yard toss from Dickerson. conversion try failed making the final score 28-12. The Plaid now stood at 5-1 and 2-0.
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Shippensburg 45 - Edinboro 7 (10/19/91)

In a battle of 2 of the top teams in the NCAA East Region, Shippens-
burg's Winston Horshaw took the game's opening kickoff 99 yards for a
touchdown and the Raiders never looked back in a 45-7 rout over Edinboro.

After the quick score it appeared to be a great game as Edinboro struck
back just 43 seconds later on a 7-yard scamper up the middle by Lester Frye
to knot the score.

Shippensburg's second score of the game was set up after EUs Frye
couldn't handle a toss from quarterback Jody Dickerson. Five plays later,
Shippensburg quarterback Brian Gilbert connected with Ted Pribula for a 15-
yard scoring strike to give SU a 14-7 lead.

The Scots continued to be plagued by special team miscues as the ensu-
ing kickoff was never fielded and Shippensburg recovered deep in Scot terri-
tory. The Red Raiders capitalized on fourth and goal at the 1 when Bill
Pettyjohn plunged over to give SU a 21-7 lead with 3:12 remaining in the

first quarter. The final score of the half was a Howie Guarini field goal of 37 yards to give the Red Raiders a 24-7 halftime lead.

Edinboro looked to make their move in the third as Larry Jackson took the second half kickoff 38 yards but the Fighting Scots'
drive stalled when Frye was stopped on fourth down.

Shippensburg's QB Gilbert then found Pribula open for a 15-yard scoring toss and the rout was on. It was the third time where the
Red Raiders would turn Edinboro turnovers into touchdowns.

SU added two more late scores, including a TD with just 11 seconds remaining, to make the final 45-7. /

Edinboro 45 - California 10 (10/26/91)

The Fighting Scots raced out to an early lead and Lester Frye rushed for
148 yards, including a school record 99-yard touchdown, to get the Scots
back on the winning track.

Edinboro found the end zone twice in the game's opening 3 minutes as
Jody Dickerson hit Wrentie Martin for a 27-yard touchdown after a Larry
Jackson 62-yard kickoff return. After a Cal fumble, Dickerson found Frye
open for a 14-yard scoring toss.

After an exchange of field goals made the score 17-3 early in the second
period, the Vulcans scored their lone TD of the game on one of the wildest
plays of the year. A Scott Rupert 25-yard field goal was blocked by Tracey
Latham and an unidentified Cal player picked it up and was hit immediate-
ly. The ball was jarred loose right into the hands of a streaking Vince DeVino
who took the ball up the sideline 68 yards for the score.

Frye's record breaking run was next on the agenda. He took a Jody

Dickerson pitch deep in the Scot end zone, got a nice block from WR Martin, and broke to the near sideline fgr the 99-yard scoring run.
Dickerson then gave the Plaid a 31-10 halftime advantage after he took in a 10-yard keeper around the righf side.
The scots put the game away in the third, adding 2 more scores, a 15-yard toss from Dickerson to tiglit end Brian Heebsh and a 6-

yard run by Larry Jackson. (Photo credit: Stephanie Tortia)

IUP 20 - Edinboro 17 (11/9/91)

IUP quarterback Tony Alucci threw 2 second quarter touchdown passes
and tailback Michael Mann rushed for 214 yards to lead the top ranked Indi-
ans to a 20-17 victory over the Scots at Sox Harrison Stadium. Indiana scored
on the game's opening drive when Jay Murray went in over the top from 1
yard out to give the visitors a 6-0 lead.

The Fighting Scots charged back as Derrick Russell went untouched
from 9 yards out and Scott Rupert added the PAT to give the Plaid a 7-6 lead.
Edinboro's next scoring drive came after defensive back Georj Lewis recov-
ered a Michael Mann fumble. The Plaid answered with an impressive drive
covering 90 yards. Russell capped it off from the 1 to give the Scots a 14-6
lead.

The Indians stormed back with 2 scores, one a 3-yard pass from Alucci

to Johnny White to cut the Scot lead to 14-12. Then Alucci found Theo Turner froml4 out to give the Indians a 20-14 lead.
The Scots threatened but the drive ended at Indiana's 11-yard line. Scott Rupert's 28-yard field goal split the uprights cutting the
Indiana lead to 20-17 with just over 11 minutes left but the Indians controlled the clock with Mann on the ground to remain unbeaten

and number one in the country.

Edinboro 31 - Fairmont State 21 (11/16/91)

Jody Dickerson scored on an 18-yard scramble to give the Scots a 7-0 lead at
the 9:11 mark of the first period for the only score of the initial period. Dickerson
then hit Lateef Walters from 7 yards out and the Fighting Scots took advantage of
a fumble to add another score, a 7-yard run by Larry Jackson, to take a command-
ing 20-0 second quarter lead.

FSC got on the board late in the first half when Figueroa hit Ed Hodgkiss on
third and goal for a 6-yard TD but the Boro took a 20-7 lead into the half.

The Boro seemingly put the game away early in the third when Tom Tedder
went in from 1 yard out making it 28-7, but the Falcons would rally for 2 straight
scores to narrow the Boro margin to 7.

FSC's Bryan Wilson then made a spectacular catch with just 13 seconds to
play in the third for a 16-yard TD reception that cut the lead to 14. After an Edin-
boro punt, the Falcons came storming right back on a 37-yard bomb from Figueroa
to Eric Ritz. The extra point put the game at 28-21 with 12 minutes to play.

Edinboro then mounted a drive that led to a Scott Rupert 35-yard field goal giving the Scots breathing room with a 31-21 lead with

just over 7 minutes to play.

1991 Honors and Accomplishments

PSAC Lester Frye, RB
Rushing offense - 2nd West - 2nd overall 1991 pre-season All-American - 1st team -
Passing defense -3rd West - 3th i>vcrall | lost Communications
Total defense - 4th W'est - 6th overall 1991 All-American Honorable Mention - Don
Hamsen's Football Gazette

Slippery Rock 7 - Edinboro 0 (11/2/91)

The Boro's national playoff hopes were drastically decreased in a 7-0
loss at Slippery Rock. The only score of the game came on a John Linhaut
pass to Rob Henne of 9 yards with 2:29 to play in the first half.

The story of the game was turnovers as Edinboro had 4, including 2 lost
fumbles and 2 interceptions, while the Rock had no miscues. The most cru-
cial turnover came with just 4:40 to play with Edinboro driving in Slippery
Rock territory. On a third and 8 at the SRU 22, Edinboro quarterback Jody
Dickerson attempted a quick slant pass to Wrentie Martin but the attempt
was picked off by SRs All-American defensive back Terry Robinson and the
Boro's shot at a third consecutive trip to the national playoffs was lost for
good.

Robinson not only had the game saving interception but he also added
another late interception with just over a minute to play. On a third and 10
from the EU 33 Dickerson's desperation attempt was intercepted and ended

Individual Records
Lester Frye set the record for longest run from
scrimmage with a 99-yard touchdown against
California 10/26/91

Individual Honors and Awards

Curtis Rose, OG

Free agent signee - Miami Dolphins, 1992

1991 All-American - 1st team - Don Hansen's
Football Ca/ette

1991 All-American - l.st team - Host Commu-
nications

All-Amencan - 2nd team - Associated Press

1991 pre-.sea.son All-American - Don Hansen's
Football Gazette

1991 pre-season All-American - Street &
Smith's

1991 pre-season All-American - College Foot-
ball Preview

PSAC West - 1st team

1991 pre-season All-American - Don Han.sen's
Football Gazette

1991 pre-season All-American - College Foot-
ball Preview

PSAC West - 1st team

John Messura, DT

1991 All-American - 2nd team - Don Hansen's
Football Gazette

1991 pre-season All-American - Don Hansen's
Football Gazette

1991 pre-season All-American - College Foot-
ball Preview'

PSAC West - 1st team

Jason Perkins, LB

1991 All-American - 2nd team - Don Hansen s
Football Gazette

PSAC West - 1st team

Georj Lewis, DB

1991 All-American - 3rd team - Don Hansens
Football Gazette

any comeback hopes for the Boro. The Scots were just out gained in total yards by 241-260. Several key penalties along with 4 turnovers
slowed the Scots throughout the afternoon. The Plaid was penalized 7 times for 65 yards.
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PSAC West - 1st team

Jody Dickerson, QB
PSAC West ""Rookie of the Year"
PSAC West - Co-player of the W'eek (9/21/91)

Mario Houston, DB
1991 pre-season All-American - College Foot-
ball Preview-

Wade Smith, S
1991 pre-season All-American - College Foot-
ball Preview

Other PSAC West Honors
Mike Barnes, SS; Brian Heebsh, TF; Mike
Kgr%ari.se, OT; Gary l.holskv, P; Wrentie Martin,
WTL Wally Spisak®OT

(All made the ~AC West 2nd team)

Edinboro Team Awards
Special Teams - Joel Marratta
Defensive M'VP - John Mes.sura
Offensive MVP - Curtis Rose
Demonstration Team MVP Off. - Chadd

W-allick

Demonstration Team MVJ’ Def. - Isaac Johnson
Marine Bank Award - Wally Spisak
William Engh Award - John Messura
Freshman of the Year - Jody Dickerson
Best Conditioned Athlete - Steve Clare
Darren Shields Award - Chris Snyder
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1991 Individual and Team Stats

Name

Frye, Lester
Russell, Derrick
Lewis, Derrick
Tedder, Tom
Jackson, Larry
Hill, Corey
Dickerson, Jody
Walters, Lateef
Clare, Steve
Seibert, Sean
Snyder, Chris
Kuhn, Eric
Team

Totals

Name
Dickerson, Jody
Seibert, Sean
Kuhn, Eric
Totals

Name

Martin, Wrentie
Walters, Lateef
Heebsh, Brian
Frye, Lester
Stone, Paul
Tedder, Tom
Hill, Corey
Lewis, Derrick
Russell, Derrick
Clare, Steve
Totals

Name

Jackson, Larry
Marratta, Joel
Johnson, Aaron
Houston, Mario
Stone, Paul

Hill, Corey
Reifsnyder, Bryan
Edwards, Roderick
Heebsh, Brian
Totals

Rupert, Scott (7-5)

20

G
10

9

7
1
1

7
1
10
10

1
1

n
10
1
10
11
1

10
1

RUSHING
ATT  YG
146 814
68 411
57 292
417
29 190
26 92
75 240
5 53
20 80
4 37
2 2
2 0
1 0
486 2388
PASSING
ATT ¢
194 103
20 9
2 1
216 113
RECEIVING

REC YDS

39 607

23 444

13 162

10 77

9 117

7 38

4 11

3 30

4 37

N 3

113 1526

KICKOFF RETURNS

G
1
1

8
1
1

7
1
1
1
1

NO  YDS

19 482

5 47

2 28

1 21

3 48

2 16

1 1

1 0

1 0

5 643
FIELD GOALS

32, 26, 30, 32,

YL
73

10

10
143

33
310

INT
13

14

NET
741
403
282
173
188

82
97
53
78
19

S

-33
2078

YDS
1362
160

1526

oo o0oocoo—~NMNwUO

AVG
254
9.4
14.0
21.0
16.0
8.0
1.0
0

0
18.4

2Z, 25,

D

N —
WO OOOROWONF N WR

© o oo

CG
35
2.3
12
1.0

wiEr s Do o>

LR
62
29
20
21
20
14

62

28, 35

PUNTS
Name G NO YDS
Lhotsky, Gary 1 48 1830
Rupert, Scott 1 J. 37
Totals 1 49 1867
PUNT RETURNS
Name G NO YDS
Smith, Wade 1 16 126
O'Connor, Terry 5 2 38
Barnes, Mike i 3 _19
Totals 1 21 183
1991 TEAM STATS
EU
FIRST DOWNS 199
Rushing 118
Passing 65
Penalty 16
Rushing Attempts 486
Yards Gained Rushing 2388
Yards Lost Rushing 310
NET YARDS RUSHING 2078
Passes Attempted 216
Passes Completed 113
Passes Had Intercepted 14
YARDS PASSING 1526
Total Plays 702
TOTAL OFFENSE 3604
Fumbles 34
Fumbles Lost 19
Penalties 53
Penalty Yards 516
Average Yards Per Play , 5.1
Average Yards Per Game /7 3276
Poss. Time * 320:14
Kickoff Returns (YDS) 35 (643)
Kickoff Returns Avg. 184
Punts (YDS) 49 (1867)
Punt Average 38.1
Punt Return (YDS) 21 (183)
Punt Return Avg. 8.7

AVG
38.1
37.0
38.1

AVG
7.9
19.0
6.3
8.7

1991 RESULTS (7-4, 3-3 PSAC)

EUP
A 0
A 25
H 35
H 23
A 17
A 28
A 7
H 45
A 0
H 17
H 31
Totals 228

OPP

Youngstown State 24
Northwood Institute 14
Southern Connecticut 16
Bloomsburg 21
Clarion 9
Lock Haven 12
Shippensburg 45
California (PA) 10
Slippery Rock 7
IUP 20
Fairmont State 21
199

LP
57
37
57

LR
47
38
16
47

v

o
89

105

13

454
2000
336
1664
314

155

7

1989
768
3653

22

14

85

750

4.8
332.1
339:46
39 (705)
18.1

62 (2239)
36.1

23 (139)
6.0

ATT
13,756
1,200
4,852
8,362
3,500
550
8,500
4,512
2,500
4,523
900
54,155

First Team - Offense

Position
Tight End
Tackles

Guards
Center

Wide
Receivers
Quarterback

Running Backs

Placekicker

First Team - Defense

Down Linemen

Linebackers

Secondary

Punter

)

@

#*

#*

#*

Player

Tim Brown

Matt Humphreys
Matt Dalverney
CURTIS ROSE
Marvin Denson
Corey Bornmann
Andrew Hill

Vic Shandor (Tie)
Art Walker (Tie)
Tony Aliucci
Michael Mann
LESTER FRYE
Bill Pettyjohn
Howard Guarini

Mark Maciejewski
JOHN MESSURA
John Sikora

Robert Davis (Tie)
Jeff Johnson (Tie)
Sean Detwiler

Ken Pickett

Damon Mazoff (Tie)
JASON PERKINS (Tie)
Larry Walker (Tie)
Reece Brown

Jeff Fickes

Tony Robinson
GEORJ LEWIS
Kevin Morgan

PSAC-West "Player of the Year" - Michael Mann (Indiana)
PSAC-West "Coach of the Year" - Rocky Rees (Shippensburg)

PSAC-West "Rookie of the Year" - JODY DICKERSON (Edinboro)
*Denotes Unanimous Selection

Tight End
Tackles

Guards

Center

Wide Receivers

Quarterback
Running Backs

Place-Kicker

Rob Henne (Tie)
BRIAN HEEBSH (Tie)
WALLY SPISAK
MIKE KEGARISE
Brooks Poulsen

Mike Zavatsky

Willie Hunter (Tie)
Mike Egan (Tie)
WRENTIE MARTIN
Tim Smith (Tie)

Eric Muldowney (Tie)
Tim Myers

Winston Horshaw
Sonny Carson

Brad Kline

Mike Palm

The Pennsylvania Conference

University
Clarion
Slippery Rock
Indiana
EDINBORO
Indiana
Shippensburg
Indiana
California
Clarion
Indiana
Indiana
EDINBORO
Shippensburg
Shippensburg

Shippensburg
Edinboro
Slippery Rock
Shippensburg
Indiana
Indiana
Shippensburg
Clarion
Edinboro
Lock Haven
Indiana
Shippensburg
Slippery Rock
Edinboro
Slippery Rock

#Denotes Repeat First Team Selection

Second Team - Offense

Edinboro
Edinboro
Edinboro
Lock Haven
Indiana
Clarion
Indiana
Edinboro
Clarion
Lock Haven
Clarion

Clarion
California

Slippery Rock

Shippensburg
Slippery Rock

Down Linemen

Linebackers

Secondary

Punter

Ht.

5-11

5-11
5-11
6-3
5-6

5-10

1991 All-Conference Team (Western Division)

Wit.
220
285
275
278
264
245
200
195
175
204
175
210
172
155

240
265
245
270
225
233
245
233
220
210
184
205
180
175
185

CL
So.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr,
Sr,
So.

Sr.
Sr.

J.
Sr.
Jr.

Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.

Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.

Hometown
Pittsburgh, PA
State College, PA
E. Liverpool, OH
Logan, OH
Baldwin, PA
New Briton, PA
New Brighton, PA
Elizabeth, PA
Pittsburgh, PA
Pittsburgh, PA
Miami, FL
Braddock, PA
Chester, PA
Churchville, PA

Punxsutawney, PA
Rochester, NY
Ebensburg, PA
handover, MD
Georgetown, PA
Library, PA
Wayside, NJ
Smithmill, PA
Geneva, OH
Bellefonte, PA
Chester, PA
Catasauqua, Pa.
Youngstown, OH
Connellsville, PA
St. Peters, PA

Second Team - Defense

Ed Kachmarek

James Ward
Andre Brown

Carlos Warner
Frank Andrews

Joe Novitski

Shayne Mains
John McGowan

Tim Ammon
MIKE BARNES (Tie)
Dusty Stockslager (Tie)

Matt Gerst (Tie)

GARY LHOTSKY

Indiana

Slippery Rock

Lock Haven

Clarion
Clarion
Indiana

Shippensburg

California
California
Edinboro
Clarion

California
Edinboro
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The Opponents

University of Buffalo
September 5,1992 Sox Harrison Stadium

LOCALION . Buffalo, New York
ENrolIMeNt ......ocoviiice e 26,000
NICKNAME oo Bulls

Head COaCh.........ccccvveviiiiiiiceseres e Jim Ward
1991 Overall Record/Conference.........ccceuune.. 3-7/Independent
Athletic DIreCtor.........ccovvveeenniciiieeen, Nelson E. Townsend
Sports Information Director ..........ccccevveiverneenne. Tom Roller
SID PRONE .ot (716) 636-3178
Press Box Phone..........ccoovveivniici e, (716) 636-3345

Will be NCAA 1-AA in 1993

WR Rusty Knapp (36-603-1 TD)

RB Alan Bell (225-1,092-7 TDs)

QB Cliff Scott (47%-1,478-6 TDs)

DB Bill Stonecypher (88 tackles, 3 interceptions)
} DB Mark Anderson (42 tackles, 3 interceptions)

LB Kyle Lester (58 tackles)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 5 at Edinboro Oct. 10 at Colgate

Sept. 12 at New Haven Oct. 17 Buffalo State

Sept. 19 at Lafayette Oct. 24 Hofstra

Sept. 26 Mansfield Oct. 31 atCentral Conn. St.
Oct. 3 Morgan State Nov. 7 atCentral Horida

Northwood Institute
September 12,1992 Sox Harrison Stadium

[ I o7=11 o] 4 P Midland, Michigan
ENrollment ..cccoccvvvviiiiceee e 1,710
NICKNAME oo e Northmen
Head Coach.....ccccoovovvcvnvvccccs e, Tom Danna
1991 Overall Record/Conference ... 2-6/Independent
Athletic Director.......ccccoecvcccece e, Dave Coffey
Sports Information Director...... ... Fritz Reznor
SIDPhONE ..o, (517) 837-4239
Press Box Phone.....ccococvevieee. L (517) 837-4370

7 Scots prevailed 25-14 at Northwood Institute in 1991
LB Johnel Davis (103 tackles)

% LB David Sanders (66 tackles, 4 sacks)
DT Leonard Haynes (66 tackles)

7 DE James Whitlow (53 tackles)
WR James Cooks (20-284)

~  Henry Russell (43-131)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 5 Ferris State Oct. 10 Open

Sept. 12  at Edinboro Oct. 17 Wayne State

Sept. 19 Westminster Oct. 24 at Saginaw Valley St.
Sept. 26 at Slippery Rock Oct. 31 St Francis, IL

Oct. 3 atHillsdale Nov. 7 atFindlay, OH
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Southern Connecticut

September 19,1992 Jess Dow Field

Location........cccoceivvncienencicenn New Haven, Connecticut
ENrollment ...coviiiiiiiiies s 6,000
NICKNAME......oiiiiiciirriiii e Owls
Head Coach.....cccoovvvviiiciniies i Rich Cavanaugh
1991 Overall Record/Conference ............ 6-3/Independent
Ahletic DIreCtOr ..o e TBA
Sports Information Director...... ., Rick Leddy
SID PhONE .oovvieiivvrvinrveieee v, (203) 397-4223
Press Box Phone........cccocvvvcveee e, (203) 397-7051/7052

Owls fell at the Boro 35-16 in 1991

Lost to East Stroudsburg 42-41 last fall

Scored 64 points in win over New Haven

QB Joe Stochmal (55%-1,839-17 TDs)

WR Adrian Webber (34-675-9 TDs)
7~ WR Jeff Kimbrough (30-514-3 TDs)

TB Craig Sebastian (119-796-9 TDs)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 12 at East Stroudsburg Oct. 16 Trenton State
Sept. 19 Edinboro Oct. 24 at New Haven
Sept. 25 at Springfield Oct. 31 at Ramapo
Oct. 2 AIC Nov. 7 Central Connecticut
Oct. 9 atHofstra Nov. 14 at Cortland State

Clarion University
October 3,1992 (Homecoming) Sox Harrison Stadium

LOCAtION. ....oeeeeeiecee e Clarion, Pennsylvania
ENFOIIMENT .ottt et e eree et e e erae e e e e eraeeaeeens 6,250
NICKNAME ..o s Golden Eagles
Head Coach.........cccocevvviiiiiiiie | T Gene Sobolewski
1991 Overall/Conference Record........c.cccoovviiviiiieiiicnnns 5-5/2-4
Athletic DIreCtor........ccoveviiviiiicece e, Robert Carlson
Sports Information Director............c.ccccvveneenene Richard P. Herman
SID PRONE ..ot (814) 226-2334
Press BoX PRONE.........ccooviiciiice e (814)226-2234

% "O"averaged nearly 28 points per game in 1991
QB Tim Myers (50%-2,149-17 TDs)
TE Tim Brown (AA-38-496-3 TDs)
RB Damien Henry (205-698-8 TDs)
LB Damon Mazoff (AA-141 tackles)
LB Frank Andrews (120 tackles, 3 interceptions)
\/ DE Jason Reinhart (78 tackles, 6 sacks)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 5 at Youngstown State Oct. 17 Lock Haven
Sept. 12 New Haven Oct. 24 at Shippensburg
Sept. 26 Westminster Oct. 31 California

Oct. 3 atEdinboro Nov. 7 at Slippery Rock
Oct. 10 at Bloomsburg Nov. 14 IUP

Lock Haven University
October 10,1992 Hubert Jack Stadium

Location.......c.cooeerenncennnccecnnne Lock Haven, Pennsylvania
ENrOlMENt oo 3,400
NICKName ..o e, Bald Eagles
Head CoacCh.......cooovevvevecceecieceee o, Dennis Therrell

1991 Overall/Conference Record
Athletic Director ...........ceceeevevenne
Sports Information Director.......
SID PhONE ..o
Press Box Phone...........ccccveneee.

................. Sharon E. Taylor
........................ Pat Donghia
..................... (717) 893-2350
..................... (717) 893-2390

Play rugged 11 game schedule in 1992
SB Dave Wayland (36-379-2 TDs)
t/ SB Eric Muldowney (50-604-2 TDs)
Must replace void at quarterback
t/ DT Andre Brown (45 tackles, 3 sacks)
SS Julius Scott (64 tackles, 5 interceptions)
t/ FS Tony Harrison (51 tackles, 4 interceptions)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 5 Mansfield (PA) Oct. 17 at Clarion

Sept. 12 at Tennessee Tech Oct. 24 at Kutztown
Sept. 19 at Bloomsburg Oct. 31 Shippensburg
Sept. 26 at Indiana State (IN) Nov. 7 at California (PA)
Oct. 3 atluP Nov. 14 Slippery Rock

Oct. 10 Edinboro

Shippensburg University

October 17,1992 Sox Harrison Stadium

LOCAtioN .o Shippensburg, Pennsylvania
ENrollIMent ..o o 5,400
NICKNAME ..o oo Red Raiders
Head CoacCh.......cocoovevvviiiieeeee Rocky Rees
1991 Overall/Conference Record  ..........ccoovvvvvvveenn, 10-3/4-2
Athletic DIirector......coovvcvvviiees oo, Dr. James Pribula
Sports Information Director....... . ... John Alosi
SIDPhONE ....ccooviiiiiciiccieee e, (717) 532-1201
Press Box Phone........ccccovcceee i, (717)532-1391

NCAA Il playoff qualifier in 1991

QB Brian Gilbert (1,982,13 TDs)

OC Corey Bommann 1st team PSAC West

Winston Horshaw (35.7 yards per kickoff return - #1 D II)
DT Robert Davis (90 tackles, 10 sacks)

DT Mark Maciejewski (68 tackles)

LB Shayne Mains (137 tackles, 8 interceptions)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 5 Shepherd Oct. 17 at Edinboro
Sept. 12 Bloomsburg Oct. 24 Clarion

Sept. 19 at Kutztown Oct. 31 at Lock Haven
Sept. 26  Millersville Nov 7 at West Chester
Oct. 3 atSlippery Rock Nov 14 California (PA)
Oct. 10 IUP

California University

October 24,1992 Adamson Field

LOCALION v California, Pennsylvania
ENrollment ..o 6,900
NICKNAME ..o Vulcans
Head Coach ....ccccocvvivviciiiiicee Jeff Petrucci
1991 Overall/Conference Record .., 1-9/0-6
Athletic Director.......ccooecvvvvvceees o Dr. Tom Pucci
Sports Information Director........ ... Bruce Wald

SID PhONe ..o
Press Box Phone ........ccceeveveiniene

................ (412) 938-4552
................ (412) 938-4234

Return 18 starters

WR Vic Shandor (58-1,063-11 TDs) 2 years
~  WR Jason Lamertina (18-174)

FB Mike Mastrean (77-190)

TB Tony Todd (361-2 TD)

TB Scott Hoover (redshirt in 1991)

DB Matt Gerst (60 tackles, 6 interceptions)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 5 West Liberty Oct. 17 atlUP

Sept. 12 at WV Wesleyan Oct. 24 Edinboro

Sept. 19 at Fairmont State Oct. 31 atClarion

Sept. 26 Kutztown Nov 7 Lock Haven
Oct. 3 at East Stroudsburg Nov. 14 at Shippensburg

Oct. 10 Slippery Rock

Slippery Rock University

October 31,1992 Sox Harrison Stadium

Location ... . Slippery Rock, Pennsylvania
Enrollment ..o 7,925
Nickname ......ccoovvvvvvviisiiiins Rockets
Head Coach........ccvvvneiiiniins i, George Mihalik
1991 Overall/Conference Record ..o 6-4Z4-2
Athletic DIrector ......ccceovevccvecee oo William Lennox
Sports Information Director ....... ..o, John Carpenter
SID PRONE oot e (412) 738-2086
Press Box Phone........ccccocciis v, (412) 738-2995

QB John Linhart (53%-1,830-14 TDs)

TB Sonny Carson (160-620-10 TDs)

SB Duane Hitchcock (28-378-4 TDs)

WR Matt Merhaut (14-261-3 TDs)

DT John Sikora (AA-78 tackles, 9 sacks)
~ DB Tony Robinson (AA-48 tackles, 8 interceptions)
t/ P Kevin Morgan (38.5 yards per punt)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 12 Fairmont State Oct. 17 at Cheyney
Sept. 19 at Ashland Oct. 24 IUP

Sept. 26  Northwood (MI) Oct. 31 at Edinboro
Oct. 3 Shippensburg Nov 7 Clarion

Oct. 10 at California (PA) Nov 14 at Lock Haven
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lUP

November 7,1992 George P. Miller Stadium
LOCAION vvvoveeveeeeeee e Indiana, Pennsylvania
ENFOHMENE wooiicicicsececseeceae oo 14,600
NICKNAIMC oo i Indians
Head COACN......ccoovcevceeerierceres e Frank Cignetti
1991 Overall/Conference Record 12-1/6-0
Ahletic DIr€CtON ..o erreeeeeeees Frank Cignetti
Sports Information Director...... e Larry Judge
SID PRONE oo eeerrereninns (412) 357-2747
Press BoX PRONE..c.ooincecne eeeeeeennens (412) 357-2762

NCAA Il semi-finalist in 1991

Rugged schedule but boast 7 home games
TB Michael Mann (AA-1,452-7.1 yards per carry-17 TDs)

Mann PSAC West's top player in 1991
QB Scott Woods (12 games in '91)
WR Johnny White (37-511)

WR JeMone Smith (29-505)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 5 Univ. of North Dakota Oct. 17 California (PA)

Sept. 12 at Grand Valley (MI) Oct. 24 at Slippery Rock
Sept. 19  East Stroudsburg Oct. 31 Towson State
Sept. 26 Open Nov. 7 Edinboro

Oct. 3 Lock Haven Nov. 14 atClarion

Oct. 10 at Shippensburg
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Millersville University

November 14,1992 Biemesdefer Stadium
LOCALION. . veveeeeeeeeeeeeeresreeeseenen, Millersville, Pennsylvania
ENFOIMENE wovoeeooeeeoeeeeeeeereees ereresnssss s 7,800
NICKNAME. .. eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseesnees ereeremessseneneens Marauders
Head CoacCh......cooocvveeiieiiieeiiieeeees Dr. Gene A. Carpenter

1991 Overall/Conference Record ~ —oeeeeeeeeeieienenns 4-5-1/2-3-1

Athletic DireCtor.....ovvevcveiies oo Dr. Gene A. Carpenter
Sports Information Director....... e Greg Wright
SID PRONE oveeeeeeceeeseeeeseeeeeaes reveeremssmseeneens (717) 872-3100

Press BoX PRONE......coovioioicens e, (717) 872-3232

Have not played the Boro since 1980
QB Chris Fagan (50%-2,248-16 TDs)

LB Tim Naylor (137 tackles)

TE Bill Burke (56-781-7 TDs)

WR Chris Pelczarski (55-706-4 TDs)

TB Marc DeBellis (760 yards, 7 TDs)
NG Steve Saunders (81 tackles, 9 sacks)

1992 Schedule

Sept. 12 at Shepherd Oct. 17 West Chester

Sept. 19  Amer. International Oct. 24 atEast Stroudsburg
Sept. 26 at Shippensburg Oct. 31 Cheyney

Oct. 3 Bloomsburg Nov. 7 at Mansfield

Oct. 10 at Kutztown Nov. 14  Edinboro

The Past...



Checking the Records

Individual

Longest Scoring Plays

Run from Scrimmage
99, Lester Frye vs. California, 1991
Pass
92, Tim Beacham from Steward Ayers
vs. Shippensburg, 1980
Field Goal
52, Darren Weber vs. IUP, 1987
Punt Return
85, Jack McCurry vs. Shippensburg,
1971
Kickoff Return
100, Cleveland Pratt vs. Lock Haven,
1987; 100, Eric Bosley vs. West Liberty,
1984
Interception Return
102, Jack Case vs. Brockport, 1962
Fumble Return
80, Bob Cicerchi vs. Millersville, 1980

Rushing

Most Yards Gained
Game - 295, Al Raines vs. Lock Haven,
1969
1/2 Game - 218, Al Raines vs. Lock
Haven, 1969;
Season -1,630, Lester Frye, 1990
Career - 3399, Al Raines, 1969-70-71
Leading Rushing Averages
Season -138.8, Al Raines, 1970 (6
games)
Per Carry - 8.7, Al Raines, 1971
Career - 6.7, Al Raines, 1969-71
Most Carries
Game - 38, Lester Frye vs. IUP 11, 1990;
Season - 317, Lester Frye, 1990;
Career - 642, Elbert Cole, 1986-89

Passing

Most Yards Gained
Game - 376, Scott Dodds vs. Fairmont
State, 1986
Season - 2,097, Harold Galupi, 1990
Career - 5,650, Harold Galupi, 1987-90
Most Completions
Game - 25, Scott Dodds vs. Lock
Haven, 1986
Season - 153, Scott Dodds, 1986
Career - 372, Harold Galupi, 1987-90
Most Touchdown Passes
Game - 5, Scott Dodds vs. Fairmont
State, 1986
Season - 22, Harold Galupi, 1989
Career - 50, Harold Galupi, 1987-90
Most Attempts
Game - 42, Tom Mackey vs. Clarion,
1968
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Season - 276, Jim Ross, 1987
Career - 706, Harold Galupi, 1987-90

Pass Receiving

Most Yards Gained
Game - 248, Tim Beacham vs. Univ. of
Buffalo, 1980 (10 rec.)
Season -1128, Ernest Priester, 1989
Career - 3,053, Ernest Priester, 1986-90
Most Receptions
Game -10, Bob Jahn vs. California,
1978; 10, Tim Beacham vs. Fairmont,
1979; 10, Tim Beacham vs. Univ. of
Buffalo, 1980; 10, Ernest Priester vs.
Youngstown State, 1989
Season - 49, Ernest Priester, 1989
Career -147, Ernest Priester, 1986-90
Most Touchdown Receptions
Game - 3, Ernest Priester (5 times)
3, Bob Suren vs. Lock Haven, 1986
3, Eric Bosley vs. Buffalo State, 1983
3, Mike Romeo vs. Eureka, 1971
3, Tim Beacham vs. Univ. of Buffalo,
1980
Season - 16, Ernest Priester, 1989
Career - 35, Ernest Priester, 1986-90

Total Offense

Most Yards Gained
Game - 358, Scott Dodds vs. Fairmont
State, 1986
Season - 2,017, Harold Galupi, 1990
Career - 6070, Blair Hrovat, 1981-84
Most Plays
Game - 48, Tom Mackey vs. Clarion,
1968
Season - 342, Blair Hrovat, 1983
Career - 995, Blair Hrovat, 1981-84

Punting

Highest Average
Game - 46.4, Frank Berzansky vs.
Clarion, 1971 (5 punts)
Season - 41.9, Mike Raynard, 1987 (48)
Career - 38.5, Dan Fiegl, 1975-77
Longest - 82, Kevin Conlan vs. Clarion,
1983

Punt Returns
Most Yards Returned
Season - 540, Birt Duncan, 1961 (15 ret.)
Career - 540, Birt Duncan, 1961

Kickoff Returns

Most Yards Returned
Season - 757, Eric Bosley, 1984 (27.0)
Career -1284, Cleveland Pratt 1985-88
(25.2)

Scoring

Most Points
Game - 36, Elbert Cole vs. Slippery
Rock, 1989
Season -148, Elbert Cole, 1989
Career - 288, Elbert Cole, 1986-89
Most Touchdowns
Game - 6, Elbert Cole vs. Slippery Rock,
1989
Season - 24, Elbert Cole, 1989
Career - 48, Elbert Cole, 1986-89
Most Field Goals
Game - 4, Jim Trueman vs. Central
Connecticut, 1985
Season -15, Rich Ruszkiewicz, 1982
Career - 43, Rich Ruszkiewicz, 1979-82
Most Extra Points Kicked
Game - 9, Jim Trueman vs. )
Shippensburg, 1986;
Season - 42, Jim Trueman, 1984
Career -138, Jim Trueman, 1983-86
Most Consecutive - 41, Jim ~rueman,
1984; 29, Larry Littler, 1974-75

Defense

Most Passes Intercepted
Game - 4, Dan DiTullio vs.
Shippensburg, 1968
Season - 8, Dave Parker, 1982; 8, Jack
McCurry, 1971
Career -13, Ken Petardi, 1976-79
Most Tackles
Game - 30, Rick lorfido vs. Indiana,
1972
Season - 200, Jim Krentz, 1978
Career - 572, Jim Krentz, 1975-78
Most Sacks
Game - 7, Ron Link vs. California, 1981
Season - 15,,R6n Link, 1981
Career — Ron Link, 1977-78-80-81

Team

Scoring

Most Points Scored
Game - 83 vs. Alliance, 1928
1/2 Game - 43 vs. Mercyhurst, 1983
Season - 435 by 1989 team
Best Scoring Average - 41.2 by 1983

team

Rushing

Most Yards Gained
Game - 549 vs. Waynesburg, 1971
Season - 3078 by 1971 team

Best Game Average
307.8 by 1971 team

Best Average
6.2 by 1971 team
Most Carries
Game - 71 vs. California, 1979; 71 vs.
Virginia Union (NCAA Il playoff),
1990
Season - 571 by 1970 team

Passing

Most Yards Gained
Game - 376 vs. Lock Haven, 1986
Season - 2,155 (1990)
Most Completions
Game - 25 vs. Lock Haven, 1986
Most Attempts
Game - 44 vs. Clarion, 1968
Season - 315 by 1968 team
Most Touchdowns
Game - 5 vs. Fairmont State, 1986
Season - 25 by 1989 team

Total Offense

Most Yards Gained
Game - 611 vs. Shippensburg, 1989
Season - 4935 by 1989 team

Buffalo University (3-0) 1933
VEAR EU B 1934
1920 38 0 w

1936

1980 34 10 W 1937

1981 35 g w 1938

TOT. 107 - 1939

1940

Northwood (1-0) 1941

YEAR EU NI igié
2 14 W

1991 5 1047

. 1948

Southern Connecticut (1-0) 1949

YEAR EU SCU 1950

1991 35 16 w 1951

1952

Clarion (29-32-2) 1953

1954

YEAR EU CuU 1955

1926 31 6 W 1956

1927 28 0 w 1957

1928 46 0 W 1958

1929 20 0 W 1959

1930 68 0 W 1960

1931 0 6 L 1961

1932 27 0 W 1962

Pass Interceptions

Most Intercepted
Game - 6 vs. Shippensburg, 1983
Season - 26 by 1971 team

Defense

Fewest Points Yielded
Season - 40 by 1928 team
Fewest Rushing Yards Yielded
Game - Minus 67 vs. Curry, 1965
Season - 645 by 1970 team
Fewest Pass Completions
Game - 0 (numerous times)
Season - 37 by 1965 team
Fewest Passing Yards Yielded
Game - 0 (numerous times)
Season - 441 by 1973 team

Consecutivity

Most Consecutive Wins
18,1970-72 (regular season)
Most Consecutive Games Without a
Loss
21,1969-72 (regular season)
Most Consecutive Conference
Games Without a Loss
18,1988-90 (17-0-1)
Most Consecutive Road Victories
15,1981-84

All-Time Bests

Most Wins in a Season
9 by 1990,1982 and 1970 teams
Best Offensive Average
461.1 by 1983 team
Best Defensive Rushing Average
Game - 56.0 by 1957 team
Rush -1.7 by 1970 team
Best Total Defensive Average
Game -199.3 by 1970 team
Best Defensive Scoring Average
4.3 by 1928 team (7 games)
Number of Winning Seasons
17
50th win - Ashland College (45-6), 1957
100th win - California (47-7), 1971
150th win - California (58-20), 1982
200th win - Shepherd College (48-6),
1990

Previous Games Against 1992 Foes

4 6 L 1963 6
0 13 L 1964 14
0 19 L 1965 14
40 0 W 1966 7
0 6 L 1967 7
6 2 w 1968 13
7 26 L 1969 0
0 35 L 1970 10
0 0 T 1971 24
8 6 W 1972 9
0 50 L 1973 23
7 6 w 1974 21
0 20 L 1975 30
0 33 L 1976 25
13 7 W 1977 6
6 12 L 1978 7
0 20 L 1979 0
6 20 L 1980 13
20 46 L 1981 27
12 27 L 1982 20
6 13 L 1983 28
34 0 W 1984 24
19 0 W 1985 7
0 13 L 1986 48
13 7 W 1987 24
13 12 W 1988 35
20 21 L 1989 12

7

7
13
41
28
37
24

6
17
10
22
21

0
20
10
42
13
10
17
22

8
35
26
21
48

0

7

L 1990 B u W
w 7 9 w
E 90 91
L Lock Haven (20-13-1)
t YEAR EU LHU
W 1958 2% 33 L
W 1959 3% 13 W
L 1960 6 33 L
W 1961 7 70T
T 1962 28 14 W
W 1963 6 14 W
1964 2 5 L
W 1965 14 27 L
L 1966 14 17 L
L 1967 6 30 L
W 1968 21 56 L
W 1969 33 4 L
L 1970 34 A W
W 1971 2 % W
L 1972 56 19 W
L 1973 5 27 L
W 1974 14 0o W
L 1975 52 0w
W 1976 45 15 W
W 1977 14 20 L
27



1978 31 21 w 1937 0 0 T 1941 6 12 L 1938 0 13 L - -
o9 7 24 L 98 6 18 L g2 0 2 L 199 0 20 L Scots Against Their Opponents
1980 6 7L 1939 0 6 L 1946 0 19 L 1940 0 25 L
1981 13 14 L 1940 13 20 L 1947 0 23 L 1941 13 33 L College Initial Game Won Lost Tied Kenyon College 1974 (W, 22-21) 1 0 0
1982 34 7 w 1941 31 10 w 1948 0 20 L 1948 6 33 L Allegheny 1930 (L, 0-12) 2 0 0 Liberty University 1987 (L, 8-13) 0 3 0
1983 58 7 W 1948 0 19 L 1949 6 27 L 1949 6 20 L Alliance 1926 (W, 41-0) 5 4 0 Lock Haven 1958 (L, 26-33) 20 13 1
1984 45 25 W 1949 12 25 L 1950 7 39 L 1950 6 18 L Ashland 1953 (W, 52-7) 3 2 0 Lycoming 1960 (L, 6-12) 1 1 0
1985 21 22 w 1950 714 L 1951 6 13 L 1951 20 20 T Baldwin-Wallace 1965 (T 13-13) 1 2 1 Mansfield 1935 (L, 0-20) 10 11 1
1986 32 w 1951 6 32 L 1952 B2 L 1952 0 7 L Bloomsburg 1981 (W, 25-9) 4 0 0 Mercyhurst 1982 (W, 38-8) 2 0 0
1987 31 21 w 1952 0 12 L 1953 6 6 T 1953 7 14 L Bridgewater 1964 (W, 47-0) 2 0 0 Michigan Tech 1964 (L, 7-8) 0 1 0
1988 45 7w 1953 6 7 L 1954 0 6 L 1954 13 28 L Brockport State 1948 (W, 7-0) 7 5 1 Millersville 1977 (L, 12-24) 1 3 0
1989 49 10 w 1954 72 L 1955 14 3 L 1955 0 19 L Buffalo State 1983 (W, 59-0) 1 0 0 Muskingum 1978 (L, 10-23) 1 1 0
1990 41 6 w 1955 0 20 L 1956 13 0 W 1956 6 14 L Buffalo University 1928 (W, 37-0) 3 0 0 New Haven 1981 (W, 51-19) 3 1 0
1991 28 12 w 1956 19 6 W 1957 33 0 W 1958 0 26 L C. W. Post 1976 (L, 13-30) 0 2 0 North Dakota State 1989 (L, 45-32) 0 *] 0
TOT. 938 632 1958 0 13 L 1958 6 6 T 1959 32 12 W California (Pa.) 1927 (W, 27-6) 24 32 2 Northwood 1991 (W, 25-14) 1 0 0
1959 0 4 L 1959 12 13 L 1960 14 14 T Case Tech 1955 (L, 0-19) 1 1 0 Ohio Northern Univ. 1968 (W, 27-26) 2 1 0
Shippensburg (13-17-1) 1960 32 L 1960 T B L 1961 33 W Central Connecticut 1970 (W, 17-0) 3 1 0 Saginaw Valley 1975 (W, 21-0) 1 2 0
1961 19 26 L 1961 6 36 L 1962 0 14 L Cheyney 1967 (L, 12-13) 1 1 0 Shippensburg 1957 (L, 14-20) 13 17 1
YEAR  EU 1962 6 27 L 1962 710 L 1963 74 L Clarion 1926 (W, 31-6) 29 32 2 Slippery Rock 1926 (L, 0-19) 17 36 7
1957 420 L 1963 4 2L 1963 0 14 L 1964 73 L Cortland (NY) 1972 (L, 9-14) 1 1 0 Shepherd 1957 (L, 6-7) 1 2 0
1962 20 2L 1964 N 1964 3 3 T 1965 10 6 F Curry 1965 (W, 48-0) 1 0 0 Southern Connecticut 1991 (W, 35-16) 1 0 0
1963 8 12 L 1965 38 21 F 1965 3 13 L 1966 ‘0 14 L District of Columbia 1984 (W, 58-10) 1 0 0 St. Vincent 1929 (L, 0-40) 0 2 0
1964 34 L 1966 703 L 1966 7 70T 1967 0 X9 L East Stroudsburg 1967 (L, 6-33) 2 4 0 Thiel 1933 (L, 0-26) 1 8 0
1965 % 26 E 1967 17 49 L 1967 7 6 W 1968 0 58 L Fairmont State 1973 (T 0-0) 4 6 2 Virginia Union 1990 (W, 38-14)  *1 0 0
1966 o 42 L 1968 73 L 1968 0 1 L 1969 0 27 L Findlay 1947 (L, 12-34) 0 1 0 Waynesburg 1957 (L, 7-13) 2 1 0
1967 1233 L 1969 6 16 T 1969 0 13 W 1970 3 1w Frederick 1961 (L, 6-14) 0 1 0 Wayne State 1985 (T 23-23) 1 0 1
1968 0 23 L 1970 28 7w 1970 24 0w 1971 29 23 W Frostburg State 1976 (W, 53-13) 2 0 0 West Chester 1970 (W, 14-6) 1 3 0
1969 4 14 W 1971 47 7w 1971 49 21 W 1972 71w L Geneva 1952 (W, 19-0) 5 1 0 West Liberty 1926 (L, 0-10) 2 2 0
1970 & I W 1972 40 20 W 1972 7 7T 1973 a 14 W Grove City 1933 (L, 0-49) 4 3 0 W. Virginia Wesleyan 1975 (W, 21-7) 3 0 0
1971 2 1 W 1973 47 13 W 1973 3 17 L 1974 725 L Hiram 1959 (T 6-6) 0 0 1 Westminster 1930 (L, 12-19) 2 12 0
1972 9 1L 1974 27 1 W 1974 7 T 1975 28 21 W Indiana (Pa.) 1926 (W, 16-0) 16  *41 3 Youngstown St. 1989 (L,28-14) _ 0 _ 3 0O
1973 ¥ 28 W 1975 8 14 W 1975 24 19 W 1976 8 5 W John Caroll University 1955 (L, 0-32) | 2 0 TOTALS 215 274 3
1974 o 1 L 1976 35 7w 1976 19 24 L 1977 3 3 T Kutztown University ~ 1988 (L, 22-34) 1 t 0
1975 216w 1977 30 8 W 1977 5 13 W 1978 27 21 W Kent State University 1926 (L, 0-12) 1 | 0 *Includes NCAA Playoff Games
1976 24 28 L 1978 7 28 L 1978 17 13 W 1979 13 9 w
1977 7w L 1979 31 7w 1979 13 14 L 1980 1 7w
1978 15 23 L 1980 17 13 W 1980 0 15 L 1981 6 7 L
1979 18 28 L 1981 3 9 L 1981 12 39 L 1982 6 3 W -
980 2 2 T 982 s 20 w12 10 7 W 1983 2 23 L Records, Points and Percentages
1981 o 17 L 1983 19 24 L 1983 2 20 W 1984 17 5 L
1982 10 6 W 1984 20 14 W 1984 31 2% W 1985 9 3 L Year PF PA REC PCT 27. 195 173 103 54 555 55 1984 353 210 82 .800
1983 44 16 W 1985 9 14 L 1985 32 21 W 16 10 28 L 28. 1957 139 53 3-4 429 56. 1985 217 209  5-4-1 555
1984 % 14w 1986 29 24 W 1986 24 14 W 1987 17 28 L 1 1926 8 53 33 500  29. 1958 131 111 441 500  57. 1986 321 283 73 .700
oomomowoommowomo Lo B % Looms oon o DlmoE 3 odomopommowomosn @ ow ok @ B S
53 w : 2. : -4-1 . . -4-1 .
132? EZ 18 L iggg ;i ﬂ va ggg ég 1‘7‘ \TN iggg gg 32 \ﬁv 4. 1929 46 76 2-4 333 32 191 139 114 431 571 60. 1989 435 202 83 .727
1988 s 10 W o B 1w 1990 710w 1090 S w0 5. 1930 131 86 34 429 33 1962 116 113 35 375 6L 1990 336 190 93 .750
6. 1931 19 80 15 167 34 1963 8 123  2-6 250 62, 1991 228 199  7-4 636
1989 60 6w 1991 4 10 W 1991 0 oz L 1991 Jz 20 L 7. 1932 40 25 32 600 35 1964 113 129 251 286
iggf 10 3 \LN TOT. 983 955 TOT. 676 1050 TOT. 642 1165 8. 1933 1 118 16 .143 3. 1965 204 132 6-2-1 .750 Top Ten™ S
_z * 9. 1934 6 154 0-6 .000 37. 1966 42 224 161 143 "Top Ten"™ Seasons
TOT. 649 663 Slippery Rock (17-36-7) UP (16-41.3) NCAA Playoft Game 10. 1935 0 224 06 000 38 1967 8L 224 27 222 P
_ _ 1. 193 59 88 14 200 39, 1968 114 307  2-7 222 Reg.
California (24-32-2) YEAR EU SRU YEAR EU IUP Millersville (1-3) 12. 1937 6 98 041 000  40. 1969 194 203 441 500 Year  Overall PCT Seasons
1926 o 19 L 1926 16 6 W 13. 1938 18 72 14 200 41 1970 237 89 91  .900
YEAR EU CU 1927 o 32 L 1977 16 0w YEAR EU MU 4. 1939 39 131 16 143 42, 1971 355 155 91  .900 1 1970 91  .900 8-0
1927 27 7w 1978 0o 18 L 1928 21 0w 1977 12 24 L 15, 1940 27 191 07 .000  43. 1972 167 158  3-5-1 375 1 1971 91  .900 9-0
1698 13 W 102 7w L 1020 0 s L 1978 0w L 16. 1941 80 45 221 500  44. 1973 168 182  4-4-1 500 3. 1982 9-2 819 9-1
1999 19 PO 1079 5 17 L 17. 1946 7 154 06 000 45 1974 131 127 522 715 4. 1927 41 800 41
1930 0 [ 1930 21 o W 18. 1947 19 154 16 143 46, 1975 259 156  8-3 .727 4. 1983 82  .800 8-2
1930 B 0w 1931 70 W 1931 0o 27 L 190 28 0 W 19. 1948 20 146 17 125  47. 1976 273 174 64 600 4 1984 82  .800 8-2
1931 6 7L 1932 0 15 L 1932 0o 10 L TOT. 66 63 20. 1949 62 139 152 167  48. 1977 139 123  3-6-1 .333 7. 1965  6-2-1 750 6-2-1
1932 6 0 W 1933 0 12 L 1933 0 15 L 21, 1950 82 119 34 429 49. 1978 167 247  3-6-1 .333 7. 1980 6-2-1 750 6-2-1
1933 o 10 L 1934 o a9 L 1934 0o 33 L 22. 1951 45 116  0-5-1 000  50. 1979 131 148 46 .400 7. 1990 9-3 750 8-2
1934 6 19 L 1935 o L 1935 0 s L 23. 1952 83 73 34 429 51 1980 155 84  6-2-1 750  10. 1975 8-3 727 8-2
1935 0o 14 L 1939 o 4 L 1936 6 15 L 24. 1953 135 93 351 375 52, 1981 178 8 46 400  10. 1989 8-3 727 8-2
1036 o 12 L 1040 S L 1037 0 a [ 25. 1954 79 147 16 143 53, 1982 294 110 92 .819
26. 1955 44 193 18 111 54. 1983 412 144 82 .800
29

28



All-Time Scores 1940-1991

1950 (3-1)
Coach: Art McComb

1940 (0-7)

Coach: Orville Bailey

Westminster
California.
Mansfield.
Indiana..
Clarion..
Alliance..... .

Slippery Rock..... . 27

1941 (2-2-1)
Coach: Sox Harrison

ESC

» O o 0o

California
Indiana.
Clarion..
Alliance....
Slippery Rock..

1942 (1-3)
Coach: Sox Harrison

Westminster.
Clarion......
Mansfield.
Slippery Rock..

1943 (War)
1944 (War)
1945 (War)

1946 (0-6)
Coach: Art McComb

Clarion..... 50

Westminster 1
Alliance.... 20
Thiel... 7
Mansfie 51

Slippery Rock.

1947 (1-6)
Coach: Art McComb

ESC

1948 (1-7)
Coach: Art McComb

California.
Clarion........
Slippery Rock.

Indiana.. .. 33
Thiel....... 15
Brockport....
Mansfield....

1949 (1-5-2)
Coach: Art McComb

California. .25

Clarion..... 33
Slippery Rock. 27
Indiana..... 20

Brockport.
Mansfield.
Alliance

ESC

135

ESC

13
6
13

... Opp.
California.. .14
Clarion......
Slippery Rock..
Indiana...
Thiel....
Brockpor
Mansfield..

1951 (0-5-1)
Coach: Art McComb

California
Clarion

Slippery Rock.
Indiana

1952 (3-4)
Coach: Art McComb

Slippery Rock..
Indiana...
Thiel....
Mansfield...
Geneva...

1953 (3-5-1)
Coach: Art McComb

California..

Clarion...... .20
Slippery Rock .6
Indiana

Ashland
St. Francis..

1954 (1-6)
Coach: Art McComb

Brockport..

Carnegie Tecl .26
Mansfield 0
........................ 147

1955 (1-8)
Coach: Art McComb
Clarion
Slippery Rock.
Indiana.
Brockport
John Carroll..
Mansfield
Case Tech
Grove City
California..

1956 (5-4)
Coach: Bob Thurbon

John Carroll. 27
Mansfield...
Case Tech
Grove City.
California...

1957 (3-1)
Coach: Bob Thurbon

Shepherd..
Clarion

1958(4-4-1)
Coach: Bob Thurbon

Slippery Rock...
Indiana
Grove City
Lock Haven...
Mansfield...

Beaver Bowl Game
Slippery Rock....

1959 (3-4-1)
Coach: Bob Thurbon

Clarion....
Slippery Rock....
Indiana
St. Vincent..

Lock Haven...

Mansfield.
California.

1960(3-4-1)
Coach: Loyal Park

Clarion........ccocoevnninene. 7
Slippery Rock.
Indiana........ 14
Lycoming
Lock Haven...
John Carroll...
Brockport....
California...

1961 (4-3-1)
Coach: Loyal Park

Clarion....
Slippery Rock....
Indiana.....
Frederick..
Lock Haven

1962 (3-5)
Coach: Jim Hazlett
Grove City.
Slippery Rock...
Indiana....
Clarion....
Lock Haven
Shippensburg
Brockport.

1963 (2-6)
Coach: Jim Hazlett

*27 Grove City...
* 0 Slippery Rock.............. 14
7 Indiana .

* 6 Clarion

16 Lock Haven

* 8 Shippensburg. W12
6 Brockport...... .
14 California........cccocoeeene
84 123
1964 (2-5-1)

Coach: Jim Hazlett

*47 Bridgewater....

3 Slippery Rock
* 7 Indiana
14 Clarion
*22 Lock Haven
7 Michigan Tech.

* 0 California
13 Shippensburg..

1965 (6-2-1)+
Coach: Jim Hazlett

*13 Baldwin-Wallace.......... 13
*48 Curry College
* 3 +Slippery Rock..
10 +Indiana
*14  +Clarion
14  +Lock Haven...
*35 +Shippensburg...
29 Bridgewater....
38 +Califomia..
204
+Edinboro was forced to forfeit
its conference games due to an
ineligible player.

1966(1-6-1)
Coach: William Cutcher
ESC

0 Baldwin-Wallace...
7 Slippery Rock.
* 0 Indiana
7 Clarion
*14  Lock Haven.
0
7
* 7
42
1967 (2-7)
Coach: William Cutcher
ESC ...0Opp.
12 Cheyney.......c.c.... e 13
* 6 East Stroudsburg 33
* 7 Slippery Rock.. .6
o Indiana...... 19
* 7 Clarion...... .28
6 Lock Haven. ...30

*12 Shippensburg..

17

< e, 224
1968 (2-7)
Coach: William Cutcher

ESC ...0Opp.
15 East Stroudsburg......... 49
*27 Ohio Northern..... ....... 26
0 Slippery Rock.. .16
* 0 Indiana...... .58
13 Clarion...... .37

*21 Lock Haven.
0 Shippensburg

31
* 7
114
1969 (4-4-1)

Coach: Bill McDonald
ESC ....0pp.
40 Brockport...... .29

7 Ohio Northern. .27
*40 Slippery Rock .13
0 Indiana...... .27

* 0 Clarion...
33 Lock Haven..

1970(9-1)
Coach: Bill McDonald

*34  Lock Haven'.
35 Shippensburg..
PC Charnpionship
*14  West Chester.................. 6
NAIA Nat. Semi-finals
7 Westminster

1971 (9-1)
Coach: Bill McDonald

32 Waynesburg..
*57  Eureka (111)..
*49  Slippery Rock..

29 Indiana Univ
*24  Clarion.........

42 Lock Haven.
*42  Shippensburg..

19  Ohio Northern...

47  California.

PC Championship

14 West Chester....

1972 (3-5-1)
c Coach: Bill McDonald

*23  Waynesburg....
7 Ashland........
7 Slippery Rock..
* 7 Indiana U. of Pa..
9 Clarion.........
*56  Lock Haven.
* 9  Shippensburg..
9 Cortland (NY).
*40  California..

1973 (4-4-1)
Coach: Bill McDonald

* 3 Slippery Rock.. .
21 Indiana U. of Pa........... 14
*23 Clarion
25 Lock Haven..
*38 Shippensburg..
47 California..

1974 (5-2-2)
Coach: Bill McDonald

12 Fairmont...
*21  Baldwin-Wallace....
7 Slippery Rock

22

131

Indiana.
Clarion..
LockHaven....

Shippensburg....

1975 (8-3)
Coach: Bill McDonald
WVa. Wesleyan.
Fairmont..........c.cccoeeeee

Clarion
Lock Haven.
Shippensburg....
Saginaw Valley..
California.

PC Championship

East Stroudsburg........ 24

1976 (6-4)
Coach: Bill McDonald

Cortland
Frostburg
Slippery Rock....
Indiana.
Clarion
Lock Haven....
Shippensburg....
C.W. Post..
California.

1977 (3-6-1)
Coach: Bill McDonal

17
*19
*25

* 6
14
* 7
12

139

Saginaw Valley..
Frostburg
Slippery Rock.
Indiana.
Clarion
Lock Haven
Shippensburg....
Millersville..
California.

1978 (3-6-1) 27
Coach: Bill McDonald 25
178

Fairmont.... .26

*10  Muskingum. .23 1982 (9-2-0)

*20 Millersville .22 Coach: Denny Creehan

* 7 Clarion.. 42 ESC i,
31 Lock Haven. 21 *34 Bloomsburg

*15 Shippensburg.. 23 29 New Haven..

7 California *10 Shippensburg...
*17  Slippery Rock.. 58 California
27 i *10  Slippery Rock
7 6 Indiana
167 e 24 33 Mansfield....
*20 Clarion...
1979 (4-6) 34 Lock Haven...
Coach: Denny Creehan 38 Mercyhurst..............
... Opp. PC Championship
* 0 Fairmont... 9 22 East Stroudsburg
28 Muskingum 13 294 ...
6 Millersville .17
0 Clarion...... .13 1983 (8-2)
* 7 Lock Haven. .24 Coach: Denny Creehan
18 Shippensburg.. .28 EUP .
*31 California..... 7 *4]1  West Liberty.
13  Slippery Rock.. 14 48 WVa. Wesleyan...
*13  Indiana......... 44 Shippensburg....

15  Westminster . *19
131 148 28
*21

1980 (6-2-1) 59

Coach: Denny Creehan 28
*50

*24  Westminster.
*28 Millersville...
6 Lock Haven.

*22  Shippensburg..
17 California.....

*0 EUP
1 40
34 Univ. of Buffalo.. *42

*13  Clarion.......cccecevennee. 20

155 *31

17

1981 (4-6) 40

Coach: Denny Creehan *24

... Opp. 45

6 Fairmont... .13 *36
*51  New Haven. 19 *58
*13  Lock Haven. 14 353

0 Shippensburg..
* 3 California..
12 Slippery Roc .
* 6 Indiana............. 7

*35  Univ. of Buffalo

Clarion
Bloomsburg..

California.
Slippery Rock....
Indiana
Buffalo State..
Clarion......
Lock Haven..

1984 (8-2)
Coach: Denny Creehan

West Liberty
W.Va. Wesleyan
California.
Slippery Rock...
Indiana..............

East Stroudsburg

Clarion...

Shippensburg...

Dist. of Columbia

1985 (5-4-1)
Coach: Steve Szabo

Central Conn..... .13
California....... 14
Slippery Rock

Indiana

Shippensburg....
Fairmont State

1986 (7-3)
Coach: Steve Szabo

West Chester..
Clarion
Lock Haven
Shippensburg
California.
Fairmont State............. 33

1987 (3-8)
Coach: Steve Szabo

Liberty...
Mansfield
Central Conn.

West Chester..

Clarion

Lock Haven .
Shippensburg 18
California.... 28

Shepherd.

1988(5-4-1)
Coach: Tom Hollman

Liberty..

Saginaw

New Haven

Indiana

Kutztown .
Clarion.... .0
Lock Haven 7
Shippensburg 10
California........ 17
Slippery Rock J4
........... 184

1989 (8-3)
Coach: Tom Hollman

*46 New Haven....

Liberty..
*37 IUP.........

*42  Kutztown.
12 Clarion
*49  Lock Haven.
60 Shippensburg.
*54  California....
62 Slippery Rock.
14 Youngstown St... .

NCAA Div. Il Playoff

32 N. Dakota St.

1990 (9-3)
Coach: Tom Hollman

EUP

*48  Shepherd College
27 Youngstown State
33 Bloomsburg

*23 Clarion

*41  Lock Haven.

*10  Shippensburg.
43  California....

20 Fairmont State....
NCAA Div. Il Playoff
38  Virginia Union
NCAA Div. Il Playoff

1991 (7-4)

Coach: Tom Hollman

EUP

0 Youngstown State.
25 Northwood Inst.
*35 S. Connecticut.
*23  Bloomsburg
17  Clarion
28 Lock Haven..
7  Shippensburg
*45  California.
Slippery Rock.

0
*17
*31
228

* Denotes Home Games

The Coaches and Their Records

NAME

Tom Hollman (1988-Present)
Denny Creehan (1979-1984)
Bill McDonald (1969-78)
Steve Szabo (1985-1987)
Loyal Park (1960-61)

Bob Thurbon (1956-59)

Sox Harrison (1926-38,1941-42)
Jim Hazlett (1962-65)

Art McComb (1946-55)
William Cutcher (1966-68)
Orville Bailey (1939-40)

SEASONS
4
6
10

15

10

BEST WON LOST
9-3,1990 29 14 1
9-2-0,1982 39 20 1
9-1,1970-71 54 34 7
7-3,1986 15 15 1
4-3-1,1961 7 7 2
5-4,1956 15 16 2
4-1,1927 27 56 2
3-5,1962 9 22 2
3-4,1952 14 56 4
2-7,1967-68 5 20 1
1-6,1939 13 0

TIED

PCX
.659
.658
.605
.500
.500
485
329
.288
203
212
071

31
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Fighting Scot Media Outlets

Newspapers Contact Phone

Erie Daily TIMeS...ccoovvvvvvvvvveees (814) 870-1701.......ceeeenen.
Erie Morning NEWS......ccovvvvvevveeeeee (814) 870-1675......cccvereevrnn
Erie TIMES. ..o e Sports Department...........ccoccu... (814) 870-1700........ccevrrrrnnnen
Meadville Tribune.......c.cccooeviiieiiins i, Bob HeisSt......ccccooveees e (814) 724-6370.......ccoevirrnne
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette..........ccccccevees corecvrierennn Pete ZapadKa............ cooeverererirnnnennne (412)263-1100.......c.cccrurenee.
Pittsburgh Press.....cccovvvvvvvveecs (412)263-1100........ccceevruennne
SPOMSWEEK....ccvvveieiisciicisievisieeeee e (814) 870-1710.....ccccveverrnens
Youngstown Vindicator...........ccooeeet voviviiiininins Sports Department... ......ccoceevveenns (216) 747-1478.......cooevee
Televisions

WICU (NBQC).ooviiiciviivvvivieveeieeee e (814) 454-5201.......ccecvevernnns
WIET (ABC)..ciiiiiint cvinirirenieins e John Evans.......ccceee o, (814)864-2400.........ceevrveenne
WSEE (CBS)...c.oviieeeceeeeviiiisseieieiiens s Gary Drapcho........c.. cooveveiicnennns (814)454-3500........cccrvruenene.
ESPN. ..ot s sereine s Sports Department........c.cooeevviinne (203)585-2000.........ccecereeene
Radio Stations

MIX L1037t sveins eereeesesneneas Sports Department... ........ccceeeee. (814) 451-1037....ccvevvveerennns
WIET FM 102......ociiieeciieecrereceeees e Sports Department... ..o, (814) 455-2741.......covvvevennnne
WLKK oo s Sports Department........cccoevinene (814)456-7034........ccvcvrunnne
WZPR.ooeeeeeeeeeeee e (814)724-1111.....covvveeen
Wire Services

AP e (412) 281-3747....ceeeeencnnnns
L] = PO (412)553-5300.......0c0rvreennen.

Athletic Directory

ASEOrING, GarY....ccoviviiiiiiieeees s Assistant Wrestling Coach..........cococvviviiiniinnnecsenns
Baumgartner, Bruce.........c.ccccocovieniinncncenienas Head Wrestling Coach ........cccovviiinnncinnceeee e
Browning, SCOtt.........cccovvvriveriireece e Assistant FOotball CoACh ........ocvveieeieeeeeee e
Caplinger, Shelly........ccoooviiiiiii s Assistant Women's Basketball Coach.........cc.ccccocovvniivnieinnne,
Conley, GIEN ... Head Women's Volleyball Coach...........cccoevvnicinncnnnn,

Eshelman, Carla........cccooviviiiinncieiceeenns Athletic Director's SECretary........cocvevvvnrssnesessnens AL
Gierlak, Dan .........ccccooeviiiiieeece e Head Softball Coach/Assistant Football Coach...................

Hanna, Gary ..o Assistant Athletic Trainer..........ccoovveininiinnienenesee
Higham, Dave........c..cccveevnivciienr e Athletic Coordinator .........cccceveveeiie i

Hollman, TOM ..o Head Football Coach...........cccvvinninniice e

Jay, TOAd.....coiiiii Sports Information DireCtOr..........cccververnieneiiieiesiese s

Jones, Angela.........ccooiciniici e e AThIEtiC SECIEtary.......ccv e

Lipkovich, Dr. Kathleen..........ccccoceeviiviiiiininnne Associate AthletiC Dir€CtOr......c..ovvvivceeccrie e
Marshall, SUE.........coovuiirerciiicee e Booster Club Coordinator...........ccocevvveeneneiensiniiesesese s
McDonald, JiM.....cccoeeeieiiicice e e AIEtIC DIrECION.....ccviiveiiicecciee e

Niswonger, MarK.........cccoovvveivieniisnence e Assistant Football Coach ........c.cccovivivciiiic
OFT, BOD ettt Head GOlf COACN.........o oo
Radovich, JoONN..........ccoeivicccece e Head Baseball Coach/Assistant Women's Basketball Coach
Roberts, GEOrge.......cooeeirieeeeee e Director of Sports MediCing ........cccooeeiiivricinnece e,
Smiley, TIM oo Assistant Men's Basketball Coach...........ccccccoviivinininicnnn

SMIth, GENE et Assistant FoOotball Coach .......cocvvvevieeeeeee e
Stamm, Paul ......ccoviviiiiiiee Head Swimming Coach™ .......ccccccoovvvvininciinenseeee e
STUIES, B ovvveeeeceeeeeeee e Assistant Football Coach ........cccecvvvviiiciice e,
SWaNK, Stan ... Head Women's Basketball Coach............ccccceoveviecieiiiceenen,
Thompson, CONNIE .....cccvveeeerere e Sports Information Secretary ........cccovvcevviiciniensiesseseeens
Umbarger, Harold...........cccoooveiviiniiiiiiciee Assistant to the Athletic DIreCtor .........coccvvevveveieviiiereie e
Walcavich, Greg.......cocoovvvieiineniiinneeseeseneaiens Head Men's Basketball Coach..........cccocvvveiivciecie e
Watts, DOUQ.....ccccovriiirieiniee e Head Cross Country/Track Coach™........c.ccccoevvviieneiiinnnnnns

*Denotes both men's and women's program
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Fax

(814) 870-1808
(814) 870-1808
(814) 870-1808
(814) 724-8755
(412) 391-8452
(412 263-2014
(814) 870-1808
(216) 747-6712

(814) 455-0703
(814) 868-3041
(814) 454-5541
(203) 585-2422

(814)'459-2363
(8i4) 459-0838
(814) 456-0292
N/A

(412) 281-1869
(412) 281-1953

732-2853
732-2853
732-2568/2749
732-2238
732-2584
732-2776/2778
732-2568/2749
732-2473
732-2293
732-2568/2749
732-2811
732-2568/2749
732-2472
732-2293
732-2776/2778
732-2568/2749
732-2876
732-2876
732-2473
732-2248
732-2568/2749
732-2471
732-2568/2749
732-2238
732-2811
732-2472
732-2248
732-2877

Edinboro All-Americans 1988-91
(17 AAs named to 24 different teams)

1988
Elbert Cole, RB - Associated Press Honorable Mention

Michael Willis, FS - Associated Press Honorable Mention

1989
Elbert Cole, RB - Division lIs Player of the Year Award,
Harlon Hill - Third Place,
Kodak First Team, Football Gazette - Second Team,
Associated Press - Third Team

Ernest Priester, WR, Associated Press - Third Team,
Football Gazette - Third Team

Joe Brooks, OL - Football Gazette - Second Team

Football Gazette (Honorable Mention) . 19N9_1 Eflf?%ivz ILlige: Mike Kggar_is% (75),(63)
- - HTF cott Nicke , -American Curtis Rose ,
Harold Galupi, QB, Michael Willis, FS and Wally Spisak (62)

Ron Hainsey, OL, Chip Conrad, DT

1990
Ernest Priester, WR - Division Ils Player of the Year Award, Harlon Hill Runner Up,
Kodak First Team, Associated Press First Team, Foothall Gazette First Team
PSAC West Co-Player of the Year, Free Agent Signee Denver Broncos

Curtis Rose, OL - Associated Press First Team, Football Gazette First Team

Foothall Gazette (Honorable Mention)
Lester Frye, RB, Jeff Jacobs, DL

1991
Curtis Rose, OL - Associated Press
Second Team,
Football Gazette First Team,
Free Agent Signee Miami Dolphins

Jason Perkins, LB - Football Gazette
Second Team

Georj Lewis, DB - Football Gazette
Third Team

John Messura, DL - Football Gazette
Honorable Mention



September
September
September

October

October
October
October
October

November

N Aayvwrermhor

12
19

10
17
24
31

1A

1992 Schedule

UNIVERSITY OF BUFFALO
NORTHWOOQOD INSTITUTE
at Southern Connecticut

CLARION UNIVERSITY
(Homecoming)

at Lock Haven University
SHIPPENSBURG UNIVERSITY
at California University
SLIPPERY ROCK UNIVERSITY
at lUP

At NMillavevzilla 1 lniviaveitys



